SAGARMALA

. DEENDAYAL PORT TRUST

S l‘r;%iw-

“b

v SIPC -
T 70 9 3

KANDLA

Office of the Chief Engineer

Room No. 219, ANNEX, Administrative Office
Gandhidham — Kutch Pin—370 201

Tel (O) : (02836) 233192,

Fax  :(02836) 220050

E —Mail : chiefengineer@kandlaport.com

sk ok ok ok sk sk ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ke e s sk ok ool sk ok ok ok ok ok s ok ok ok ok ok ok ot ok ke ek ke ok sk ok ok ok e ok ok 3k ok ok sk s sk sk sk sk sk ok sk sk sk sk ok ok ok sk ke s e sk oK ok K K K

EG/WK/4604/X1/Part —11

To.

The Secretary,

Tariff Authority for Major Ports,
4th Floor, Bhandar Bhavan,
Muzawar Pakhadi Road, Mazgaon,

Mumbai —

400 010.

Date: 06.01.2020

Sub: - Developing Dry Bulk Terminal off Tekra near Tuna on BOT basis —Stressed PPP
Projects — Rationalization of Upfront Tariff for Storage-compliance of the observations-

reg
Ref:

(1) EG/'WK/4604/X1/Part -11/361 dated 23.12.2019.

(2) TAMP/64/2019/-DPT dated 03.01.2020

Kindly refer above cited correspondence for the said subject.

As desired, point —wise compliance is submitted below for kind perusal:-

Sr
no

Observations of TAMP

Compliance of DPT

(i)

Requisite details with documentary
evidence to establish that said project
fulfils the 3 criteria prescribed in the MOS
letter dated 11 July 2018 in para 3 read with
6 for categorization of PPT Project as
“Stressed Project”.

The documentary evidence establishing that subject
Project is fulfilling 3 criteria as per MOS letter dated-
11.07.2018 towards categorization as “Stressed
Project” are enclosed Annexure — (Please refer page
no. 597 to 604 of Agenda Item No.29 of DPT’s Board
meeting held on 06.12.2019)

(i)

The said details to be substantiated by a
Certificate from a practicing Chartered
Accountant certifying the requisite details
as per para 3 (ii) and (iii) of the MOS letter
for categorization of the said PPP Project as
Stressed Project by the DPT. This is in line
with the approach followed by other Major
Port Trusts as well like VPT who had filed
proposal in pursuance of MOS letter dated
11 Jul 2018.

A certificate issued by the Chartered Accountant
certifying Cash Loss, Net Loss & Net Worth for the
details as per para 3(b) & 3(c) of MoS letter dated
11.07.2018 is enclosed as Annexure - (Please refer
page no. 602 to 604 of Agenda Item No.29 of DPT’s
Board meeting held on 06.12.2019).

(iii) |

Approval of Board of Trustees of DPT for
categorization of the said PPP project as

In the DPT’s letter dated — 23.12.2019, by enclosing
the Resolution no.94 of Board meeting dated




Stressed Project based on the 3 criteria
prescribed in the MOS letter dated 11 July
2018.

06.12.2019 as Annexure — D, it was submitted that
the proposed rationalization of storage tariff for the
Project has been approved by Board of DPT. The
aforesaid approval of the Board is on the proposal
submitted under Agenda item no.29 (copy
enclosed). Under the Agenda item by submitting the
documents specified in response to the above
observations at Sr no. 1 & 2 and by furnishing the
detailed examination of such documents by
Transaction Advisor of DPT for PPP projects. (Please
refer Page 605 to 607 of Agenda item no 29), it was
submitted to Board that the subject project fulfils
the criteria(s) as specified by MOS vide its directives
dated 11.07.2018, hence, the subject Project may be
classified as Stressed Project (Please refer para 19.1
at page no. 552 of Board Agenda item No.29).

By considering above, the Board has approved the
Proposal of rationalisation of storage Tariff. By this it
is construed that the Board has also approved
categorization of the subject PPP Project as Stressed
Project based on the 3 criteria prescribed in the MOS
letter dated 11.07.2018.

(iv)

The DPT proposal dated 21 December 2019
in concluding paragraph states that
proposed Rationalized storage Tariff will be
effective from 11 July 2018 i.e. DPT seeks
retrospective amendment from 11 July
2018. It is relevant here to state that the
said MOS letter dated 11 July 2019 does not
contain any provision for retrospective
effect of rationalisation in storage charges
of Stressed PPP project. The DPT may,
therefore, suitably amend its proposal for
considering it prospectively.

The proposal of rationalization of storage Tariff for
the Project will be effective from 11.07.2018, the
date on which the MoS have communicated the
Guidelines/directives for Stressed project, viz.
removal of stress including of rationalization of
storage charges of Stressed PPP Projects. Hence, the
subject proposal of DPT towards rationalization of
storage Tariff may not be construed as retrospective
for the purpose of its effectiveness.

Accordingly, as approved by DPT Board, the
proposed rationalisation of Storage Tariff may be
approved w.e.f. 11.07.18, the date on which the
MoS have communicated the Guidelines/directives
for Stressed project.

Thanking you.

Enclosed: As above.

Yours faithfully,

Chief Engineer




(=4

L
¥
4

sy
' i lj

i
|-

SR

e

ITEM No.29

"DEVELOPING DRY BULK TERMINAL OFF TEKRA NEAR TUNA
OUTSIDE KANDLA CREEK AT KANDLA PORT ON BOT BASIS” —

STRESSED PPP PROJECTS - RATIONALIZATION OF STORAGE
CHARGES '

1. The proposal is for approaching TAMP for rationalizing the tariff for storage

for the project in accordance with directives of MoS vide letter dated
11.07.2018 ;

TAMP vide notification no G.no..285 dt 02.11.2010 natified the Upfront Tariff
for the Project in accordance with the Guidelines for Upfront Tariff setting for
PPP Projects at Major Ports-2008 vide notification no TAMP/52/2007-Misc dtd
26.02.2008. The Tariff approved by TAMP are for the “Berth hire charges”,
"Cargo Handling Charges”, “Storage” & “Miscellaneous charges”. The
approved tariff for storage charges, for period from date of approval of the
Tariff i.e. 02.11.2010 upto 31.03.11 are as under:-

For Import & Export (Rate in Rs. Per MT per Day)

Commodity

Rate from 1% day to
10" day

Rate from 11
day to 20" day

Rate from 21% day

onward

All type of cargo

Rs 2.07

Rs 4.14

Rs 6.21

3.

As per Tariff Order, the tariff will be indexed to inflation of 60% of valuation
in WPI occurring between 01.01.10 and 1% January of relevant year.

The approved Upfront Tariff was the part of RFP, invited amohg the bidders
for selection of the Concessionaire of the Project.

. DPT had entered into Concession Agreement (CA) with M/s Adani Kandia

Bulk Terminal Pvt. Ltd on 27.06.2012 to develop the Project on BOT Basis for
30 Years Concession Period. Subsequent to construction of the Project, the
Project is currently under operation since 10.02.2015.

. Concession Agreement of the Project consists of the above referred Tariff,

duly approved by TAMP.

Considering the Representation of the Concessionaire, as approved by the
Board vide Res no 300 in its meeting held on 20.10.14 {Annexure - 74
(P:559)} , a proposal for amendment to approve Upfront Tariff for Storage
for the Project sent to TAMP on 26.11.2014 for approval. As per the
proposal, the amended tariff for the storage were as below:-

For Import & Export (Rate in Rs. Per MT per Day)

Commodity Rate from 1% | Rate from 11%| Rate from
day to 10% day to 20 21% day
day day onward
All  type of
cargo Rs 0.15 Rs 0.31 Rs 0.46




Coe

&

53

15 4

551

8. The above tariff whereas on 02.11.2010 and all other approved terms and
Fonditions under the tariff order were proposed to remain unaltered. Further,

in the proposed amendment: to storage Tariff, the Annual rate of return from
storage is maintained same as per the original tariff approved by TAMP. The

Tariff was based on the evacuation of dry Bulk cargo from existing berths of
DPT during the year 2007-08, 2008-09 & 2009-10.

9. In response, TAMP vide letter TAMP/42/2009-KPT dated 08.01.15 has
informed about non consideration of the aforesaid proposal.{Annexure —
75 (P:560-563))

10.After signing of the Agreement, on 19.08.2013, M/s AKBTPL had directly
approached TAMP for revision of the approved Tariff for storage. On
26.09.2013, TAMP replied to M/s AKBTPL (by endorsing a copy to DPT)
stating that their request for revision of the Tariff is found to be beyond the
scope of Guidelines for Upfront Tariff for PPP Projects of Major Ports, 2008.

11.The above developments were informed to the Board vide Agenda Item
No.38(I) in its meeting held on 17/03/2015.

12.Subsequently, MoS under the Chairmanship of Chairman IPA formed a
committee on 28/12/2017 to take decision on Port issues such as MGT,
Permissions, Port charges, storage charges etc. of PPP users. The committee,
after detailed examination of various issues including the issue of storage
charges faced in the PPP projects in various Major Ports (which also includes
the case of M/s AKBTPL), submitted its reports on 4.4.2018 to the Ministry.,

13.A committee under the chairmanship of AS&FA, MoS along with JS(P) and
Chairmen of DPT, VPT &KoPT, was constituted by the Ministry vide letter No.
PD-13/26/2015- PPP Cell dated 21.05.2018 for examination of IPA Report
for suggesting future course of action.

14.Based on the recommendations of the Committee headed by AS&FA, MoS
has issued directives vide bearing no PD-13/1/2018-PPP Cell dated
11.07.2018 along with Report (dated 04.04.2018) of the Committee chaired
by Chairman, IPA for removal of the Stress of the Stressed project.
{Annexure - 76 (P:564-596)}

15.The Report dated 04.04.2018 on the issues pertaining to Stressed project,
MoS vide letter dated 11.07.2018 has furnished the methodology &
directives for removal of stress of the stressed projects. The point under the
letter in respect of classification of PPP project as Stressed project is
reproduced below:-

Committee recommended the following criteria for classification of a PPP
. project as 'Stressed Project':-

I. The project is sub-optimally utilized as evidenced by the actual cargo
handled by the operator during two preceding Financial years being
less than 70% of the projection as per DPR/Feasibility report forming
part of the bid document and



B

£

om s
;

uw

552

ii. Project SPV incurring cash loss continuously for two preceding
financial years and
-fii. That the losses incurred by concessionaire has caused atleast 50%
erosion of its peak Net Worth during the operation period.

16.The Report dated 04.04.18 of the Committee on Stressed projéct covers the
issues of Storage charges for the project of “Deve!omng Dry Bulk Terminal
off Tekra near Tuna on BOT basis”.

17.Considering above, M/s AKBTPL was requested to furnish the details to in
respect of Traffic handled, loss incurred by them if any etc to assess whether
the project is fall under above criteria of Stressed Project as per MoS letter
dated 11.07.2018

18.In response, M/s AKBTPL vide their letter dated 26.07.2018 furnished the
details in respect of (a) cargo handled, duly certified by Traffic Department
of DPT, during preceding two financial year (b) Cash loss incurred for two
preceding financial years, duly certified by statutory- auditor {(¢) year-wise
net worth during operation phase duly certified by statutory auditor
{Annexure - 77 (P:597-604)}

19.The same was referred to the Transaction Advisor (TA)for their examination
and furnishing their opinion. In response, TA vide letter dated 03.08.18
furnished their opinion {Annexure - 78 (P:605-607)}. The brief of
opinion sought and opinion furnished by TA is submitted below for ready
reference:-

1. Whether the subject project can be classified as a stressed project in
consistence with MoS directives did 11.07.18

The subject project fulfils the criteria(s) specified by MoS vide its
directive dated 11.07.2018, hence the subject project may be classified
as a Stressed Project.

2. Whether for removal of stress of the project.the proposal to amend the
tariff _for storage (approved by DPT Board vide Res 300 dated

20.10.14can be re-sent to TAMP for approval.

Pl refer to the MoS letter vide no. PD-13/1/2018-PPPCell dated
11.07.2018 wherein it is mentioned that * The Committee headed by
AS&FA, MoS is of the view that where ever such issue of abnormal
storage charges emerges in Stresses Projects as defined in Para 3
above, the port may approach TAMP under the provisions of "
Amendments, Modifications or Alterations” to the terms and conditions
of the Concession Agreement with an appropriate proposal for
rationalization of storage charges in consultations with Concessionaire’s
so as to achieve the ARR as per the TAMP Guidelines / notifications”

20.M/s Resurgent India Private Limitedbeing TA, based on the evacuation of the
cargo from the terminal during 2015-16, 2016-17 & 2017-18 has worked out
the Tariff for storage, by keeping the revenue requirement for storage for
the project same as per the originally approved tariff for the project, as per
below. The same proposal was placed before Chairman, requesting his
approval,



fes

&0

Qg

(n

553

Reference Rate from 15 | Rate from 117 | Rate from 215
day to 10" day | day to 20% day onward
_ day
Revised proposed Rs. 0.29 Rs. 0.57 Rs. 0.86
tariff

The above tariff will be indexed to inflation of 60% of valuation in WPI
‘occurring between 01.01.10 and 1% January of relevant year.

21.As directed by the Chairman, Transaction Advisor has made a detailed
presentation on the proposal before Chairman and HOD's on 29.10.18.
Concluding the meeting, Chairman has directed to request IPA to intimate
about the methodology adopted towards rationalizing the upfront tariff for
storage for the project is permitted as per the above referred Ministry's
directives dated 11.07.2018

22.Accordingly, vide letter dated 30.10.2018, IPA was requested to intimate the
methodology adopted towards rationalizing the upfront tariff for storage for
the project is permitted as per Ministry’s directives dated 11.07.2018
{Annexure - 79 (P:608-610)}.

23.In response, IPA vide email dated 17.01.2019 forwarded the opinion
prepared by IPA-PPP expert and resource person. In the opinion, the PPP
expert concluded that “while framing the opinion calculations made by DPT
has also been seen and it is observed /concluded that the same are in order.
Accordingly, DPT may take up with TAMP for approval of proposed rates.”
{Annexure - 80 (P:611-612)}.

24.In view of above developments, Chairman, DPT has approved the following
proposal: -

i. The said project “"Developing Dry Bulk Terminal off Tekra near Tuna on
BOT basis” is a “Stressed Project”;

i, to rationalize the tariff for Storage for the project;
iil.  to approve revised tariff proposal as perbased on actual evacuation of

cargo from the subject project during 2015-16, 2016-17 & 2017-18
and to send the same to M/s AKBTPL to seek their comments, if any.

25. As per MoS directives dated 11.07.2018, the proposal of rationalization of
storage tariff is to be finalized in consultation with Concessionaire.

26. DPT vide letter dated 31.01.2019 shared the above tariff proposal with M/s

AKBTPL and requested to provide their comments, if any; so that DPT may
approach TAMP for approval of the same. :

27.In response, M/s AKBTPL vide its letter dated 01.02.2019 has accepted the
revised Storage Charges as calculated and proposed by DPT based on M/s
AKBTPL's cargo -evacuation pattern of 2015-16, 2016-17 &2017-18; with
below comments which M/s AKBTPL has stated to raise at appropriate time
during TAMP hearing on the proposal {Annexure - 81 (P:613-614)}%.



o

ta

i23]

»

554

i} The Storage Charges as notified in the TAMP Order dated 2™
November 2010 in respect of the subject terminal were exorbitantly high
and accordingly your good office under the directions as contained in
order of MoS at reference (i) above have made the fair calculations and
calculated revised tariff for the same within the framework of TAMP
guidelines for ARR, We appreciate the same and concur with the
calculations, with the request that same be made applicable since
inception of the project. Since the subject project is classified as a
stressed asset, any recovery of revenue share on storage charges at old
rates will increase the stress and we do not have the cash flows to
absorb quuidation of such notional liability.

i)The revised tariff may be reviewed after 1 year of |mp1ementat|on as
given in clause 7 of the order of MoS at reference (i) above.

28.The above proposal was discussed in the joint meeting held on 21.02.2019

chaired by the Chairman, DPT with Concerned HoDs, Port officials and
Transaction Advisor for PPP projects. Concluding the meeting, it was decided
that the storage tariff for the project should be rationalized in line with the
option, suggested by the committee, and referred under para 4 of the MoS
Letter dated 11.07.2018. {Annexure — 76 (P:564-596)}

29.Accordingly, M/s Resurgent India Pvt Ltd being the Transaction Advisor vide

letter dated 21.02.19 has submitted the following opinion: -{Annexure -
82 (P:615-617)}.

“we have analyzed Para 4 of MoS Letter upon which DPT has requested us to
revise our already submitted tariff proposal, wherein MoS had reiterated the
opinion of the Committee (i.e. the Committee formed under the
Chairmanship of Chairman IPA on 28.12.2017 to take timely decision on port
issues such as MGT, Permissions, port charges, storage charges etc. of PPP
users) (“hereinafter referred to as “"Committee”) for rationalization of storage
charges fevied at the DBFOT terminals to make them competitive with
neighboring Non-Major Ports which are run by private organizations.

On comparing the reiteration made at Para 4 of MoS letter, in-line with the

- report submitted by the Committee on 04.04.2018 (which was enclosed as

Annexure - I of MoS letter) (“hereinafter referred to as “Report”); we
observe anomaly between views expressed by the Committee mentioned at
the ending part of Chapter 3 therein and the reiteration made at Para 4 of

MoS Letter; such anomaly is discussed as under:

Para 4 (iI) of MoS letter indicates that the "Concessionaire shall pay Royalty
equal to 1% of ARR if the cargo is cleared after the expiry of free period as
per executed Concession Agreement but within the extended free period”.
On contrary, Chapter 3 (1) (d) (ii) of Report indicates that the
“Concessionaire shall pay Royalty equal to quoted % of 1% of ARR if the
cargo is cleared after the expiry of free period as per executed concession
agreement but within the extended free period”.




@

1

s

=

555

In view of afore-observed anomaly between the MoS letter and the Report of -
Committee, we understand that there seems to be an inadvertent slip-up on
reiterating the opinion of Committee in MoS letter. Under such circumstance

of aberration, we have considered the views provided under Chapter 3

1 d) of the Report of Committee for arriving_ at the revision

towards rationalization of storage charges which is enclosed as
Annexure A for your kind perusal.

Further, since the revenue towards the Storage Charge for the Present
 project was envisaged as 5% of ARR during the Tariff approval stage, 5%
of ARR towards Storage charge has been considered for the present
rationalization deviating from 1% of ARR towards Storage charge as
mentioned at the Report”. .

Charges as per the methodology given under Chapter 3 (1) (d) (ii) of
Committee Report
S. : Storage Charge/MT/Day
No. Storage days Approved SOIgi gReﬁsed Proposal
1 0 to 5 days - No Charges No Charges
2 - 6 to 15 days 2.07 No Charges
3 16 to 25 days 4.14 No Charges
4 26 to 35 days 6.21 No Charges
5 36 to 45 days 6.21 No Charges
6 46 to 51 days 6.21 No Charges
7 52 days onwards . 6.21 7 6.21%*
* to be escalated up to 60% of WPI indexation as issued by TAMP time to time
Rationalized | Days _ Revised Proposal _
C::p‘:“:: 3 O to5 Free period as per the Concession Agreement
(1) (d) (ii) 6 fo 51 | Royalty equal to
of : quoted 25.09% of 5% of ARR
Committee | 52 days | 25.09% on the Actual Storage Charges recovered or
Report onwards 5% of the ARR, whichever is higher

30.The revised calculation of tariff for storage are communicated to M/s AKBTPL
with request to provide your comments, if any, so that DPT may approach
TAMP for approval of the same. In response, M/s AKBTPL vide letter dated
22.02.19 M/s AKBTPL vide letter dated 22.02.2019 furnished the consent to
accept the revised p{roposal of DPT {Annexure — 83 (P:618-619)}.

31.Subsequently, as décided, the above proposal to rationalize the tariff in line
with the option, suggested by the committee, and referred under para 4 of
the MoS Letter dated 11.07.2018 along with its detailed calculations were
sent to IPA for its scrutiny and their opinion.

32.In response IPA vide email dt.06.03.2019 furnished their detailed opinion
{Annexure - 84 (P:620-623)}. The concluding part of the opinion is
submitted below for kind perusal: -



&

@

tt

@

556

It may be observed that above referred tariff rates meet this requirement
and hence DPT may approach TAMP for revision of tariff on above basis.

It may be added further that the rate pro yosed in Board Note envisage
tariff of Rs.6.21 per MT Per day after free period of 45 days. We are
of the view that if there are time slabs with increasing storage
charges, the concessionaire shall be encouraged to get the cargo
evacuated at the earliest resuiting in optimum utilisation of the
storage facility at port. In the proposed rate structure, there js no

motivation to evacuate the cargo before 45 days.

33.Considering opinion of IPA above, it is now proposed to rationalize the tariff
for storage by rationalizing the Rate of Tariff instead of rationalizing the
free period of storage as stated in the para 20 above.

34.Further, with respect to the proposed rationalized tariff for storage,
M/s.AKBTPL has furnish an undertaking to pay the Royalty of 25.09 % for
Storage Charges to the Concessioning Authority, either on the basis of
Gross Revenue from storage or Estimated Annual Revenue Requirement for
storage as per Tariff Order G. No. 285 dated 02.11.2010 with escalation,
whichever is higher {Annexure - 85 (P:624-625)}

35.After start of operation in February -2015, the Concessionaire is not paying
the Royalty on Storage to DPT. As per DPT’s Auditor Report, there is an
outstanding principal amount of Rs16,91,99,730.70 (approx.) as on
31.03.2018 payable by AKBTPL to DPT towards Royalty on storage.
Regarding payment of entire outstanding dues by the Concessionaire
towards royalty for storage, in the joint meeting with AKBTPL, the
representative of AKBTPL was insisted to pay the entire outstanding dues
towards royalty for storage. In response, they agreed to submit an
undertaking.

36.M/s AKBTPL also undertake to pay the Royalty of 25.09% on Storage
Charges accrued till 10th July 2018 (1 day prior to the date of MoS Letter
with reference to removal of Stress) and calculated as per approved upfront
tariff including escalation, as audited by auditor of DPT, along with interest
thereon, till the date of aforesaid payment. M/s AKBTPL further submitted
that the matter for effectiveness of Rationalizing Tariff from 11th July 2018
(date of MoS Letter with reference to removal of Stress) will be taken up
with the TAMP and/or Ministry of Shipping if required. If conceded, we
undertake to pay (i) Royalty of 25.09% on Storage Charges accrued post
10th July 2018 and calculated at the Rationalized Rates, along with interest
thereon, till the date of aforesaid payment OR (ii) 25.09% of estimated
annual revenue requirement for storage as per. Tariff Order G.No.285 dtd
02.11.10 with escalation and along with interest therecn, till date of
aforesaid payment, whichever is higher of (i) & (ii).{Annexure - 86
(P:626)} i

37.Regarding payment of entire outstanding dues by the Concessionaire
towards royalty for storage, the concerned HoDs and port officials had a
Joint meeting with the representative of AKBTPL, but, M/s. AKBTPL by
justifying their stand shown their constraint for the same.

'38.As stated in the para 36 above M/s. AKBTPL will request TAMP/MoS to effect
the proposed rationalization of tariff from 11.07.2018, the date of MoS letter
with reference to removal of stress {Annexure - 76 (P:564-596)}



@h

[¢ 5

Y

557

In this regard it is to submit that the subject matter of tariff for storage is
long pending. Further, to ensure optimum utilization of the Project and to
avoid any chance of litigations, it may be more appropriate on the part of
DPT to request TAMP to effect the proposed rationalization of tariff from
11.07.2018.

3%.In light of above in consistence with directives of the Ministry vide letter

dated 11.07.2018, it is proposed to send the proposal for revision of tariff
for storage as per Annexure - 87 (P:627-628)}(achieving the Annual
Revenue Requirement as per already approved TAMP Notification) based on
the actual evacuation of cargo from the subject Project during the years
2015-16, 2016-17 and 2017-18) to rationalize the tariff for storage. It is
also proposed to send the submission of AKBTPL vide letter dated
01.02.2019 {Annexure - 81 (P:613-614)} to TAMP along with Tariff
proposal for storage.

40.1In light of above, Board is requested to kindly approve: -

41.

In consistence with directives of the Ministry vide letter dated 11.07.2018
,to approve the Draft rationalized tariff of Storage Charges (achieving the
Annual Revenue Requirement as per already approved TAMP Notification)
based on the actual evacuation of cargo from the subject Project during
the years 2015-16, 2016-17 and 2017-18 as per below :

Reference Rate from 1% | Rate from | Rate from 21
day to 10" day |11" day to | day onward
20" day
Revised proposed | Rs. 0.29 Rs. 0.57 Rs. 0.86
tariff |

The above tariff will be indexed to inflation of 60% of valuation in WPI

occurring between 01.01.10 and 1% January of relevant year.

To approach TAMP for approval of the above proposed Draft rationalized
tariff of Storage Charges as per the directive issued by MoS provided
under its letter dated 11.07.2018. Also to send the submission of AKBTPL
vide letter dated 01.02.2019 to TAMP along with Tariff proposal for
storage.

The proposed Rationalised Tariff for storage- will be effective from
11.07.2018.

The proposed Rationalised Tariff for storage will be reviewed after one.
year from date of Notification i.e the proposed tariff will be effective for
initial period of one year or approval of revised tariff, if any, post review
whichever Is later, ‘ _

To confirm the above resolution

The Board note is recommended by the Chief Engineer and concurred in
by FA&CAO.



&

& ]

558

DRAFT BOARD RESOLUTION

Resolved to approve -

In consistence with directives of the Ministry vide letter dated
11.07.2018 ,to approve the Draft rationalized tariff of Storage
Charges (achieving the Annual Revenue Requirement as per already
approved TAMP Notification) based on the actual evacuation of cargo
from the subject Project during the years 2015-16, 2016-17 and
2017-18 as per below :

Reference Rate from 1%|Rate . from | Rate from 215
"~ |dayto 10" day | 11" day to day onward
20" day |
Revised proposed | Rs. 0.29 - | Rs, 0.57 Rs. 0.86
tariff '

The above tariff will be indexed to inflation of 60% of valuation in WPI
occurring between 01,01.10 and 1st January of relevant year.

To approach TAMP for approval of the above proposed Draft
rationalized tariff of Storage Charges as per the directive issued by
MoS provided under its letter dated 11.07.2018. Also to send the
submission of AKBTPL vide letter dated 01.02.2019 to TAMP along
with Tariff proposal for storage.

The proposed Rationalised Tariff for storage will be effective from
11.07.2018.

The proposed Rationalised Tariff for storage will be reviewed after
one year from date of Notification i.e the proposed tariff will be
effective for initial period of one year or approval of revised tariff, if
any, post review whichever is later.

Confirmed the above minutes




Fen

MINUTES OF THE BOARD MEETING HELD ON 20.10.2014

36.

36.1

36.2

36.3

Developing Dry Bulk Terminal off Tekra near Tuné outside
Kandla Creek on BOT Basis — Upfront Tariff for Stora e - reg.

The proposal was taken up for discussion and consideration.

To a query from Shri M.L. Bellani, it was clarified that as mentioned at
para-14 of the Agenda Note, the extant proposal was not similar to that
of ‘Development of 13-16 Multipurpose Cargo Berths’, as approved tariff
for Dry Buik Terminal was based on the assumptions and calculations to
meet with the required revenue requirements,

After deliberations, the Board decided to forward the proposal of fixing of
upfront tariff for storage to TAMP for approval.

Resolution
300

Resolved to forward the proposal of fixing upfront tariff for
storage to the TAMP for approval. :



[&]

€3

&

.

Tel. : 2379 2000, 2379 2008 Fax : 022-2375 787

TARIFF AUTHOR!TY FOR MAJOR PORTS
agd ¥, HUST S, IR Wt U, wrgntta, §ag - 400 010,

4th Floor, Bhandar Bhavan, Muzawar Pakhadi Road, Mazgaon, Mumbai - 400 010.

No. TAMP/42/2009-KPT
8 January 2015

To, - : ‘
The Chairman, _ /&i%/*
Kandia Port Trust, _ sel
Administrative Office Building, J,C/

Gandhidham, | s

Kutch - 370 201, oy ﬁl”/«aw

Subject: Proposal from the Kandla Port Trust for amendment to
' approve upfront storage charges fixed for the Dry Bulk
Terminal to be operated by M/s.Adani Kandla Bulk
Terminal Private Limited at Tekra near Tuna at Port of
Kandla fixed vide Order No.TAMP/42/2009- KPT dated 17

August 2010.

Sir,

This has reference to Kandla Port Trust (KPT) letter
no. EG!WK}WGOMXIIPart-H 234 dated 26 November 2014 on the subject cited
above ‘

2. The request made by the KPT for amendment to the upfront storage
tariff fixed by the Authority for the dry bulk terminal off Tekra near Tuna at the KPT
vide tariff Order No. TAMP/42/2009-KPT dated 17 August 2010 was placed before
the Autlhority for its concideration. In this regerd, | am directed to convey the
following: : T

().  The above tariff Order has been passed by the Authority based on the
proposal of the KPT and after following the prescribed consultation
process with the relevant stakeholders, including M/s.Mundra Port
and Special Economic Zone rechristened as M/s.Adani Port and
Special Economic Zone Lid., as per the tariff policy guidelines of
Government, '

(i). The Authority has passed a reasoned speaking Order
No, TAMP/42/2009-KPT dated 17 August 2010 approving upfront tariff
for Dry bulk terminal at Tuna near Tekra. As regards the point made

- by the KPT for amendment to the storage charge approved by the
Authority, the following paragraph 11 (xi) from the said Order is
reproduced below:

%

8, E-mat . tanff@tarlﬁauthentygov in, Web ! hitp:/twww tariffavthority. gov.in



(iii).

561 7S 7~ & \s

“As per the norms for a multipurpose berth, Storage charge is leviable
for storage of cargoes at the transit area beyond the allowable free
period of 5 days for import cargo and 15 days for export cargo. The
revenue requirement of Rs.1168.70 lakhs (5% of Rs.23374 lakhs)
towards storage charges has to be met from the cargo that may
remain after the permitted free period of § days for import cargo and
15 days for export cargo. The port had initially proposed storage
charges at the rate of Rs.9.75 per ton per day or part thereof for the
first 30 days on the cargo that may remain in the transit area after the
admissible free period with escalated rates for the subsequent slabs.
As it was found that the demurrage rate proposed by the port would
far exceed the revenue requirement, KPT was advised to carry out @
dwell time analysis. The Port, though expressed its inability to carry
out such an exercise, has furnished a revised calculation vide letter
dated 14 July 2010 based on the presumption that 60% of the cargo
ﬂwwmww’lﬂﬂ

beyond the free period. of which the majority will be cleared within ten

days_after the free period. As per the revised calculation, of the
14112000 tons of cargo proposed to be handled at the terminal. only

5644800 tons (40% of 14112000 tons) will be subjected to the

payment of demurrage charges. The revenue requirement of

Rs.1168.70 lakhs will be met if these 5644800 tons of cargo gives on
an average revenue of Rs.20. 70 per ton. Presuming that the balance
cargo _remains_in the transit area_on _an _average for 10 days, the
revenue requirements can be met by levying a storage charge of Rs.
2.07 per ton per day on the cargoes lying at the transit area for the
first 10 days after the free period. Some cargo may. overstay even
beyond the said period of ten days. As a deterrent to such over stayal,
it is necessary to prescribe demurrage _charges at higher rates. This
Authority, therefors, approves a levy of Rs. 2.07/-, Rs. 4.14/- and
Rs.6.21/- per tonne respectively for storage between 11th day to 20th
day, 21st day to 30th day and beyond 31st day in respect of cargoes
remaining in the transit yard after the prescribed free period.”

Thus, it can be seen that the storage charge approved by the Authority
is based on the assumptions and parameters then furnished by KPT
in its letter dated 14 July 2010 while processing its upfront tariff
proposal. The detailed basis for arriving at the approved storage
charge is dealt with in the said Order.

(a). The KPT while seeking amendment to the storage charge
approved by the Authority for Dry Bulk terminal at Tekra vide
Order dated 17 August 2010 has drawn reference to a
separate proposal filed by it letter no.EG/WK/4604/XI/Part-
11/234 dated 26 November 2014 for review of storage charge
approved for berth nos.13t to 16t approved by the Authority in
its Order No. TAMP/35/2008-KPT dated 14 October 2008. In
this context, it is relevant to state that the proposal of KPT
dated 26 November 2014 flows from decision taken in the
meeting convened by Joint Secretary (Ports) on 15 May 2014



[E

¥

(v).

{v).

{vi).

which was communicated by the MOS vide its letter No.PD-
11015/3/2012-PD-1V dated 13 June 2014 which required the
KPT to file a proposal for review of storage charge. The
decision taken by the MOS in the said meeting was only with

reference to the 13" to 16" cargo berth and not with reference
- tc any other project. ' ‘

(b).  Moreover, the KPT has also in its proposal admitted that the
ratter referred by it for review of storage charge for dry bulk
terminal at Tuna is not similar to the storage charge approved
for berth nos.13% to 16%. As rightly pointed by KPT, storage
charge for Dry Bulk Terminat approved by the Authority in the
Order dated 17 August 2010 is based on the cargo evacuation
pattern and dwell time furnished by KPT i.e. 60% of the cargo
will be evacuated within free period and balance 40% will stay
beyond free period of which the majority will be cleared within
10 days after free period. Adopting these parameters, the
storage charge was computed which has been elaborated in
para 11 (xi) of the Order. - '

(¢). Thus, in view of the above position, the reference drawn by
KPT to its proposal for review of storage charge for berth
nos. 13" to 16" and seeking review of storage charge for dry
bulk terminal at Tekra is not found relevant.

The tariff Order No.TAMP/42/2009-KPT dated 17 August 2010
passed by the Authority fixing upfront tariff for Dry Bulk Terminal at
KPT is a speaking Order following the “Guidelines for upfront tariff
setting for PPP Projects at Major Ports, 2008" announced by the
Government of India and after following the due consultation
procedure. The relevant stakeholders including M/s. Mundra Port and
Special Economic Zone Lid. rechristened as M/s.Adani Port- and
Special Economic Zone Ltd. which formed the consortium M/s. Adani
Kandia Bulk Terminal Private Limited (AKBTPL) for this project were
also consulted in the tariff proceeding before passing the said Order.

It is further relevant here to mention that the bidding process has been
done by KPT based on the notified upfront tariff dated 10 August 2010
and the Concession Agreement has also been signed between KFT
and AKBTPL on 27 June 2012. The Concession agreement entered
between KPT and the AKBTPL for developing the dry bulk terminal
includes the upfront tariff notified by the Authority.

As per Clause 2.8 of the upfront tariff guidelines of 2008 once the tariff
caps are fixed they are only subject to indexation. The 2008
guidelines do not provide for review of the upfront tarifi already
determined for the projects that are already bid out. Review of storage
charges after the project is bid out will tantamount to review of tariff in
a post bid scenario.



(vii).

563 A4 ",‘?‘)::7’:')

- .
LY - .

-
.
e i LA

Upfront Tariff Guidelines 2008 do not provide for review of upfront
tariff already fixed after the projects are bid out. Thus, the Authority

does not have mandate to review any upfront tariff item in the post bid
scenario.

The AKBTPL and KPT have entered into Concession agreement for
developing dry bulk terminal off tekra near Tuna outside Kandla Creek
at Kandla Port on BOT basis on 27 June 2012. The Article 8.1.2 of
both the license agreements states as follows:

“The Concessionaire hereby acknowledges and agrees that it is not
entitled to any revision of Tariff or other relief from the Concessioning
Authority or any Government Instrumentality, except in accordance with
the express provisions of Agreement. The Concessionaire further
acknowledges and hereby accepts the risk of inadequacy, mistake or
error of facts, assumptions or projections in the Tariff notification issued
by TAMP and agrees that the Concessioning Authority shall not be liable
for the same in any manner whatsoever to the Concessionaire. !

Thus, as per the relevant clause of the license agreement entered by
KPT with the AKBTPL, the AKBTPL is not entitled to any revisionjof
tariff or other relief either from the KPT or from any Government
Instrumentality.

The request made by the KPT vide its letter dated 26 November 2014
is found to be beyond the scope of the Guidelines for upfront tariff
setting for PPP Projects at Major Ports, 2008.

The rates fixed by the Authority are at ceiling levels; the operator can
charge at lower levels, if he so desires based on commercial
consideration. As far as payment of revenue share on the ceiling
rates, the KPT and the operator can mutually come to an agreement,
and sort out the problem, if any.

Yours faithfully,
.L’JY

(Anuradha H. Sharma)
Director



€]

-
p e il

0ol

Ve L > a F
- FileRSPD-13/1/2018-PPPCeli | mn? @ &

7 \ File No. PD-13/1/ 2018-PPP Cell__0
; Government of Indja

e

/;ﬁ_ "'-,-\_ f(g?} “} ' Ministry of Shipping 7AN‘NEXURE_76

. - Transport Bhawan,
v New Delhi-110001
v Dated: '11.07.2018

3.MD, IPA

Subj ect: Stressed PPP Projects regarding, -

I am directed to say that over the years, it has been observed that in spite of due’
diligence and caution at the time of conceptualizing PPP projects from various
perspectives, the survival of some of the PPP projects in Major Ports are at risk due to
various reasons that were either not foreseen or those were beyond the control of the

_ , ’ o
. . [

I.All Chairmen, Major Ports and CMD KPL i~ -

2. Member (Finance) TAMP | C{M; |

464

v

5
rd

v

Concessioning Authority/ the Congessionaire. Some of the main reasons for this —

situation are aggressive bidding, the optimistic projections with regard to volumes and
charges, inadequate availability of rakes from Railways, unforeseen dynamic changes
in the business conditions and absence of flexibility in provisions of concession
agreement to overcome such dynamic changes. Some of the PPP projects are either
being operated under stress or have been abandoned/terminated, leading to avoidable

~ litigations and if such scenario continues, the Major Ports may not be in a position to

atiract adequate private investments which would have adverse impact on the growthe-..

of port infrastructure in the country. - %f' ' %?ﬁ}
(\ %
. : . : o 4
2. These issues have been raised in various meetings and accordingly, considerijip—="

the imp?ancg of issue, a Committee under the Chairmanship of Chairman IPA was
formed 6n 28/12/2017 to take timely decision on port issues such as MGT, Permissions,
port chargéggiﬁ?é?gé—c”harges etc. of PPP users,

3. The committee, after detailed examination of various issues including the issue
of storage charges faced in the PPP projects in various Major Ports, submitted its reports
on 4.4.2018 to the Ministry(Annexure-I). Besides proposing measures for removal of
stres\st“t € CE)rrunittee recommended the following criteria for classification of a PPP
project as “Stressed Project’:-

(a)  The project is sub-optimally utilized as evidenced by the actual cargo
handled by the operator during two preceding Financial years being less
thant 70% of the projection as per DPR/Feasibility report forming part of
the bid document and :

(b)  Project SPV incurring cash loss continuously for two preceding financial
years and hS '

- TV 22 4 Ly



565

- File No.PD-13/1/2018-PPPCeli 4 %

“{¢)  Thatthe losses incurred by concessionaire has caused atleast 'i" erosion
of its peak Net Worth during the operation period.

4, In respect of projects that are identified as stressed pmJects due to abnormal
storage charges, the commitiee suggested the followmg option for rationalization of
storage charges levied at the DBFOT terminals to make thém competitive with
neighbouring Non-Major Ports which are run by private organisations:

To extend the free period depending on the local conditions with a view to
optimize the capacity utilization of the berth with periodical review duly ensuring the
following: * ' '

A1) No Storage Charges and hence no Royalty if cargo is cleared within the
. free period as per executed concession agreement; _ B
(i). If the cargo is cleared after the expiry of free period as per executed
' concession agreement but within the extended free'period, no storage
, - charges will be there but the concessztonalre shall pay Royalty equal to
T _1%ofARRiand - 7
(iii) Ifthe cargo is cleared after- extended free period, concessionaire éiall pay
Rovyalty equal to quoted percentage on actual storage charges recovered'

or 1% of ARR whlchever is hlgher for the permd beyond thé extended '

" period.
5. Further, a committee under the chairmanship of AS&FA, MoS along with JS(P)
and Chairmen of DPT, VPT & KoPT, was constituted vide letter No: PD-13/26/2015-
PPP Cell dated 21.05.2018 of MoS for examination of IPA Report for suggesting future
course of action. The Committee examined the report of IPA and also took note of the

" following aspects:

(i) The norm of 1% to 5% of revenue towards storage charges out of the gross
revenue from handling charges as per 2008 TAMP guidelines.

(ii) The case of M/s.VGCBPL at Visakhapatnam Port in which, the %of storage
charges collected was much-higher than 1% that was considered while
notifying the tariff as per the TAMP Guidelines, 2008

(iii) The actual revenue realized from storage charges is very high oompared
to the norm of 1% prescribed by the TAMP.

(iv) In situations where the demand of the cargo comes down, the telescopic
increase of storage charges beyond free time is actmg as deterrent for the
importers leading to m1grat1on of cargo to the non major-ports offering more
free time. '

{v) The norm fixed by TAMP anficipating 1% revenue towards the storage
charges out of gross revenue from handling charges was based on certain
assumpuons regarding the dwell time of the cargo and such situation in actual

-

(&t



(3

2

THE NUIFL= 19/ 1LV IU"Trrr wen

practice changes based on the market condition, avaﬁabﬂlty of rakes storage
space at importers premises etc. \

(vi)  The underlying assumption of fixing the dwell time may be appropriate }
for a certain period of time but will not be static throughout the concession ™,
period. The situation dynamically changes dependurg upon the market
conditions and availability of Ioglsﬁos

(vii) Asaresult of higher _storage charges 1'f the cargo continues to get diverted
to the neighbouring competing Ports, the income generation from the project
has been coming down making the asset unviable because of reduction in
throughput.” This is affecting not only the revenue share but the revenue from
the vessel related charges is also decreasing for the Concessioning Authority.

(viii) The issue of storage charges and reduction in throughput has also resulted
in inefficient and reduced usage of mechanized facilities created with a hugé
investment under PPP mode and has increased the handling of such cargoes
at other sémi-mechanized/non—mechanized berths defeating the very
purpose/objective of mechanization and is also leading to intervention by

. regulatory agencies from enyironmental perspective.

(1x) In a similar issue in case of a PPP project i.e VGCBPL at VPT on a
reference of the matter by Ministry, a report was submitted by TAMP vide
letter no. TAMP/64/2015-VPT dated 11.09.2015 in which -it was
recommended that “With the approval of Ministry of Shipping for
rationalization of storage charges the VPT can formulate a well analyzed g,j"f
proposal in consultatmn with the VGCBPL for downward revision of the \%
storage charges in such a way as to achieve the Annual Revenue Reqmremenk
(ARR) of Rs. 1.37 crores considered in the tariff order of November, 2009

‘passed by TAMP for prescription of existing storage charges at VGCBPL
and file the proposal before TAMP. While the VGCBPL levies the storage
charge at the reduced rate to be approved based on the proposal of VPT, the

- . revenue share payable by the VGCBPL to the VPT at the ag‘reéd percentage
f ¢ should not be less than the revenue share calculated on the ARR of Rs 1.3706

" cr in November, 2009 order” .

(x) The committee also noted that the clause 21.(9) of the Concession
Agreement, has a provision that “Amendments, modifications or alterations™
to the terms and conditions of the agreement shall be valid if the same be in
writing and agreed to by the parties. ‘

The Committee submitted its views/ recommendations on the issue of Storage
Charges on 07.06.2018.

6. The Committee headed by AS&FA, MoS is of the view that wherever such issue

of abnormal storage charges emerges in stressed projects as defined in Para 3 above,
the Ports may approach TAMP under the provisions of “Amendments, modifications or

alterations” to the terms and conditions of the concession agreement with an appropriate



. rie NO.FL=191 1H&V 1O=r F Mwesl
ik : s

as to achieve the ARR as per the TAMP guidelines/notification. TAMP has to consider
such proposals on merit. The Committee also recommended review of the situation by
the Con_céssion-ing Authority periodically for optimum utilization of the facility created.

7. The Major poris are, therefore, directed to adopt the aforesaid procedure
including review of the situafion periodically for optimum utilization of the facility

created.

3. Other issues: L 4

In respect of the other issues which are contained in IPA committee réport
namely, on license fee, flexibility in operations, surrendering of partial project facility,
payments on termination to concessionaires/leﬂder, actual project cost, stressed project
due to issues relating to migration from tariff guideline 2005 to tariff guide]jngs 2013
and termination payment relating to 13th and 15th berth at Deendayal Port, ASEEA
committee accepted the IPA committee recommendations, therefore, the ports are
directed to take actions as per the recommendations contained in IPA report.

9'.7 This issues with the approval of Minister, Ministry of Shipping.

Yours faithfully

~ (Narender Kumar)

Under Secretary to the Govt. of India
Tel No. 011-23722253

E-mail: narender kumar6l@nic.in

Copy to:
i, PS to Hon’ble Minister (Shipping)

ii. OSD to Hon’ble Minister (Shipping)

i PS'to Hon’ble Minister of State for'Shipping (PR)
iv.  PS to Hon’ble Minister State for Shipping (MM)
v.  PSto Secretary (S)

vi.  PSto AS&FA (S)

vii.  PS to Additional Secretary (S)

viii. PSto JS(P) -

ix. JS(SM)/ Adv(E)/Adv(Stat.)

X. Dir(SS)/(AKS)/(AC)/CO(P.Bali)

proposal for rationalization of storage charges in consultation with concessionaires so \

h Y

-~

Alo

it

11;



[ .

¢}

INDIAN PORTS ASSOCIATION T Final_4-4—2{}18 C
| e

.Reponrt'of the Committee Chaired by Chairman, IPA on the issues
pertaining to Stressed PPP Projects

Chapter 1: Backgrdund |

In the past decade, Government of India invited private investmerit into Major Port
Sector and several projects were awarded under DBFOT basis actoss the major ports in the
country. In spite of due diligence and caution at the time of conceptualizing these projects
from various perspectives; the Survivgl of some of the projects is at a risk due to various
reasons that are either not foreseen or those are beyond the control of the parties. Some of the

main reasons for this situation may be the aggressive bidding and the optimistic projections

with regard to volumes & charges, unforeseen dynamic changes in the business and absence

of flexibility to overcome such dynamic changes in the Concession Agreements.

On examining the issue, it was noticed that these projects are either being operated
under stress or have been abandoned / terminated, leading to avoidable litigations. If this
scenario continues the Major Port Sector may not be in a position to',attracf private
investments in a big way which would héve adverse impact on the growth of Port -

Infrastructure in the c-ountry.

Ministry of Shipping vide their latter dated 04/01/2018 advised IPA to examine the

issue oF stressed projects at Major Ports. A committee was constituted for the purpose which

deliberated on the issue in the meetings held for the purpose. It was observed that in certain

- cases solution may not be-available within the framework of executed concession agreements

and it may be necessary to consider modifications in certain provisions to save the projects.

This report is in the above background keeping in view the deliberations at the

meetings of the Committee

M
. e
Report on Stressed PPP Projects at Major Ports : Page 1



569 o

4120181128 L Y | w
INDIAN PORTS ASSOCIATION 4 Final 4-4-2018 |
o |
I A/ : ..
in A a Chapter 2 : The Framework
'%xw,;'v’f - ' oL - ' .

The Commiittee, on having gone through the main features of the projects and the
issues understood to be respon51ble for the stress, felt that in certam cases solution may not be
available within the framework of executed concession agreements and it may be necessary
to consider amendments in ¢ertain provisions to save the projects. Accordingly, committee -
has not ruled out considering a solution if it is unavoidable to save the project simply because
it may require an amendment to the provisions of executed concession agreements. In order
to ensure that no amendment is in favour one party to the concession agreement at-the cost of
other, it is envisaged that any change ghall be with mutual consent only and wherever

considered necessary shall require the consent of lenders as wgll. B 7 }f’
Révisiting of a]:;ady executed .\concession_ agfeementé Il;eéds 10 addreséf*;farious
concerns such as loss of sanctity of contracts and undermining corﬁ;)etitivc bidding p'rincipzﬁs
applied in the initial awar(i- of project due to bilateral nature of the amendments. In order to
handle the 1ikely" opportuﬁistid behaviour of private player through grant of unfair benefits,
any amendments should not be to ensure the envisaged return on investment by the private
‘player but only to save the project from continuous losses leading to closure of the same.

Thus, renegotiation should be to the extent required for survwal of the pm]ect i.e. it should be

a sort of course correction aetivity.

Kelkar Report on reviSiting'of PPP Model also states that rRenegoti'atio_n of Contracts |

should be takén up only if: ) _ ]
(1) Evidence that the project drstress is material and hkely to result in default under

* the concession agreement at some future point should it continue;
(ii) Not caused by the private party and likely to cause adverse outcomes for the
government and/or users of the concessmn assets;

(iii) Evidence that a renegotiated concession agreement is 11keiy to have direct cost

implications for the government that are less than the financial otitcomes of doing

nothiﬁg; _
| (iv) Likely to. have social benefits or avoided costs that provides better long-term
ouitcomes; and ' , |
(v) Not materially different m tﬁ“rﬁas of risk allocation to the Government of lnciia.

Report on Stressed PPP Projects at Major Ports Page 2

ok

(D]

&

4y



[ X

[£)

240414/2018/128
b

INDIAN PORTS ASSOCIATION: ™

It also says that Renegotiation should not be taken up in case of - -

(1) Anyevent of distfess that was foresegable at the time of financial closure;

(1) Any event that would affect the concessfonaire just as any other company in its

- ordiriary course of business (for example general changés in law);

(iil) Any impact arising from assumptions made or risks taken by the concessionaire
in preparing its bid;

(1v) Anyi impact arising directly or indirectly from the performance, action or inaction
of the concessionaire; and

(v) Any failure of any associated party for concessionaire to perform or provide

finance to the concesszonaire

The Committee is of the view that in order to have a uniform approach, circumstances

under w ‘which a project shall be classified\as a Stressed Project for takmg remedial steps should:

be clearly defined with minimum subj ecnv1ty based on quantifiable parameters, Accordingly,

the Committee proposes criteria for classification as a stressed project as follows:

The alteration in terms and conditions of Concession Agreement may arise due to

“aberration in one or more of the various parameters of physical and financial performance

such (i) Lower Tumover/ Revenue (ii) ngher Capital cost of the Pro_]cct(u]) Delays in
approvals/ clearances by Govemment (iv) Non-avaﬂablhty / delay in providing supporting
infrastructure (v) Delayed/ Inadequate financial arrangement (vi) Variation in contractual
specifications caused by changed scenario and (vil) Disagreement on canses and effects of

the Abové variations. However the impact of all these is invariably reflected in project

capacity utilisation and loss from project operations. The committee, therefore, recommends

following criteria for classification of a project as “Stressed Project™;

a) The project is sub-optimally utjlised as e;videnced by thé actual cargo handled by
the operator during two preceding financial years being less than 70% of the
projections as per DPR/ Feasibility Report forming part of the Bid Document and

b) Project SPV incurring cash loss continuously for two preceding financial years
and I o

c) Tha% the losses incurred by Concessionaire has caused at least 50% erosion of its

peak net worth during the operation period. _

Report on Stressed PPP Projects at Major Ports - Page 3

A

.+ 'Final 4-4-2018 ;



|

t

i
}
s
1
l
i
|
\

12018/128

571

INDIAN PORTS ASSOCIATIOV

Tinal 4—4-2018

Chapter 3 : The Issues related to Stljesse‘d Projects

Committee rec
. causing stress, the stressed p

Details about such projects ar

eived notes from major ports on issues percewed ] be responsible. for
rojects along w1th possible solutions for removal of the stress.

¢ available in next chapter. The issues, proposed solution and

views of the committec on the same are given hereunder:

(1) Abnormaily High Storage Charges:

1t was brought out by Vlsakhapamam Port to the Committee that one of the

predominant reasons for stress of PPP projec

ts is the abnormal storage charges at PPP

terminals which has a significant impact on the handling cost resulting in undorutlhzatlon of

terminal capacity which in turn have an adverse effect on revenue earnings, wablht){ of the

project etc. A study of this issue showed that free storage ponod of 5 10 15 days is envisaged

_in concession agreements based on the cond1t1ons prevallmg at the time of- concelvmg the

project whereas m actual practlce it has been observed that the average dwell titne is around

30 to 45 days. The storage charges worked out on this basis as % of overall handling charges

are much higher than the enwsaged 1% to 5% in the pohcy gLudelmes on Annual Revenue

Requiiement (A.RR.) notified by T AMP vide not1ﬁcat10n Di.26th February 2008.

This scenario is re
the free storage period is 60 day

was stated that substantial imp

rationalisation of storage charges.

~ The committee considered follow

levied at the DBFOT Terminals:

sulting in migration of the traffic to the nearby Private Port, wheré
s leading to-very low capac;ty utlhzatlon of the terminal. It

rovement in capac1ty ut111sat10n can be ‘achieved through

ing options for rationalisation of storage charges

a. Considering extension of free time, duly ensuring that the 1055 of revenue share by

Port for such eynt_teridéd'pcriod (beyond the free period envisaged in the '

agreement),

shall first be compensated completely (as per-the agreed revenue

“ghare in the concession agreement) from the revenue generated out of Storage

~ Charges during initial days and after that only, the Concessionaire will be entitled

Reporton Stressed

PPP Projects at Major Ports

Page 4

Aty

W -



{4

’40414/2018/128 | Y4

73

i~

INDIAN PORTS ASSOCIATION %

- for his share of revenue. The Port Trust Board may decide the free time depending
up on the local conchtmns by reviewing penodlcally
b. To follow the suggestion of TAMP that was given in respect of VGCB terminal of
' ‘VPT for ratlonahsatlon of Storage Charges
¢. To oontmue the free period as per the concession agreement and to collect the
storage charges as per the first slab dispensing the telescopic rate.
d. To extend the free period depending on- the local conditions with a view to
* optimise the capamty utilization of the berth with periodical review duly ensuring
- the following; ‘ :
(1} No Storage Charges and hence no Royalty if cargo is cleared within the free
period as per executed congession agreement, _
(i) If the cargo is cleared after the expiry'of free penod as per executed

concession agreement but within the extended free period, no storage

;'quoted % of 1% of ARR.
(3i) \Iﬂthe{@o is cleared after extended free period then Royalty as per (i)
ty

above till the exten

chargexjﬂ be there but the concessionaire shall pay Royalty equal to

-For subsequent period, concession_aire shall
pay Royalty equal fo quoted % op actual storage charges recovered or 1% of
ARR whichever is

gher.

After deliberations, the committee is of the view that the optlon at (d) above appears
 to be ideal for rationalisation of storage charges. _
j @) ;Accordmgly, Government, in consultatiox_l with the Tariff Authoﬁty for Major
Ports (TAMP), may make such orders, not inconsistent with the basic features of
2008 Guidelines as may be ‘necessary for removing the difficulty as per para 1.4
of 2008 TAMP Guidelines.

(i) In order to carry out the above modification under Article 21.9 of the Concession
‘ kAgreemcnt covering “Amendments, Modifications or Alterations”, while moving
the proposal, the consent for the modification shall be obtained in cases where

the modification is not at the request of concessmnalre '
(111) The stressed projects may be considered on case to case basis and appropriate

need-based extensmn in free period may be considered.

T T T D R
Report on Stressed PPP Projects at Major Ports Page 5




573

14/2018/128

_J!
.’ Psl

e

gt

VY

Ed L

(INDIAN PORTS ASSOCIATION | - - Final 4-4-2018

?’l"?\ " (2)  Licence Fee:

[ o bl _ Another issue being faced ls of License Fee payable by concessionaire to port as

'\ licensee of project site and port assets. The commitiee was advised that it is due to certain

changes made to the model concession agreement al the Port level The r&lated facts are:

4.

The clause relating to License Fee env1saged in the MCA is “The
Concessionaire shall, as consideration Sor the use, in n‘s capacity as a bare
licensee of the Project Site and the equipment comprised i in the Port’s Assets,
made available in accordance with Article 2.427, pay to the Concessioning
Authonty the sunz of Rs [e] (Rupees [c] Only) (as specified m the bid
documents) (the ‘Itcense Fee”). Such -amount skall be pard IE; the

- Concessionaire (as agreed upan in Iump sum or in ha{f yearly /

yearly instaliments)”, :
It was informed that in @mé of the Concessioﬁ Agreemeflts an escalation of 2%

per annum was also included to the above sum payable as the Licence Fee where

~agreed to be paid in instalments. Be&des thls the clause was modified in certain

concession agreement that the concessionaive shall Ppay such license fee in

advance every year Gll the end of license j)eriéd as per schedule of Rates

prevailing from time to time and first of such payments to be made upon

entering into the concession agreement” o
When the concessionaires objected- for such calculation (as per schedule of rate
prevallmg from time to time) of license fee for PPP prOJects the issue was

referred to TAMP by VPT to examine whether the revision as above was

. factored while notifying the tariff, if not whether it can be considered for revision

of tariff duly considering the quantum of escalation for every five years,
TAMPvide its letter dt.27.12.2017, clarified that a fixed sum arrived on the basis
of the SoR prevailing during the period of Bid with 2% escalation every year was
only considered for fixation of Tariff but not the SoR prevaﬂmg from time to
time, TAMP further clarified that no upward rev1510n can be considered on
account of this factor and the only factor for rewewmg Tanff shall be the WPI, as
per the 2008 Guidelines, ) E _

Similar issue prevailing at Chennai Port Tmst was also discussed where the
con_ceésionaire is objecting fof revision of SOR from time to time and invoked

arbitration clause.

Report on Stressed PPP Projects at Major Ports _ Page 6

4l



€

{a

10414/2018/128

™

INDIAN PORTS ASSOCIATION b

f.  The revised MCA approved by the Cabinet're'cently the clause is very specific
~that licence fee may be increased by certain percentage evéry_ year and no

‘ periodical revision of SOR is envisaged. The committee felt that the spirit of this
pr0v1s1on should also be kept in mind in resolving the issue of hcence fee in case

of the earfier projects.

On this issue, the following options come up for consideration of the committee: -

a. The pariies having signéd the concession agreemeﬁti'wit,h the modified clause
mayinvoke the Diépute Resolution Clause provided in the Agreement and settle
the matter by availing assistance of expert or arbitration.

b, Keeping in view the clarification of TAMP, that no review of tariff for upward
revision of the same considering the escalation of license fee as per SOR

_};revailing from time to time is ‘_possible, the parties may amend the clause/article
in line with TAMP clarification by confining the license fee to 2% escalation

Every year.

The committee observed that ¥revision of license fee as per Schedule of Rates from -
time to time” was incorporated in Bid Doouments and accordingly risk of upward revision of
SOR was known to concessionaire at the time of b1dd1ng and accordmgly Concessmnalre
must have factored it while quoting Revenue Sl}are. Accordingly, the above option should be

taken up only in those cases where the increase in license fee is found to be unaffordable and
: 4 it : o

necessary 0o remove stress. k
T

Further it was observed that the increase in license fee on account of increase in SOR,

where prescribed in executed concession agreement, is not a maiter of dispute but in projects
where telief in license fee is to be considered under above circumstances the procedure
similar to Dispute Resolution ie. Amicable settlement/ Assistance of Expert may be

employed.

&) Flex1b111tv in operations:

The committee was informed that due to unforeseen dynamic changes in the business,
the optimisti¢’ canditions laid at the stage of conceptuahzatlon, the absence of provision for
flexibility in operations etc, had adversely affected the viability of project. There are certain

Report on Stressed PPP Projects at Major Ports Page 7



| 42018/128

INDIAN PORTS ASSOCIATION Final 4-4-2018"
|
v/ . projects which are under stress and rendering the impossibility of running the terminal. In
¢

these cases, there is neither concessionaire event of default nor concessmnmg authorlty event -

of default.

There is no provision enébling the Bidder to exit within the Concession period, except
by termination for the event of default of Concessionaire / Concessioning Authority or force
majeure. . However, such provisi.on exists in the NHAI Ag’re’emehtsi It was noted that
provision for such Exit Clause as well as the Clause of mutual termination Woﬁld enable to
overcome certain constraints being faced by the stressed prbjects. If a provision for mutual
termination and a first right of refusal to the Concessionai;re in the re-bidding is likely to

bring alive the stressed asset.
2

Committee observed that in Mumbai Port such issue is Béing dealt with for which
cabinet approval is awaited. If approlved the same model may be adopted for PPP projects in

all Major ports.

Alternatively, a procedure similar to the. one prescribed for Migration of BoT
operators covered under Guidelines for Regulation of Tanff at Major Ports, 2004 notified on
31 March 2005 (2005 Guidelines) to Guidelines for Detenmnatlon of Tariff for Projects at
Major Ports, 2013 notified on 30 September 2013 (2013 Guidelines) may be employed in

~ such circumstances.

(4) . Surrendering of partial project facility:

The project facilities such as storage yard, etc., allotted to PPP projects as a part of

‘pI'OjeCt fac111ty is not fully utilised and the Qperators are proposmg to hand over such

unutilised facﬂlty to the Port authorities,

On this it was opined that by taking back of such facility, if Ports are in a position to
carn more revenue by other means, then Port may consider to take over the same subject to
no relaxation to the concessionaire in respect of MGT and performance parameters on' this

count.

Report on Stressed PPP Projects at Major Ports o Page 8

32

&



4

-]

¥

s

240414/2018/128 - | \ 576 o
e - INDIAN PORTS ASSOCIATION »%Tn‘a]‘a.z‘o;‘s /

termination dufing' construction phase. It wag proposed that the pérties (port and

coucessionaire) should either resolve any dispilte / contlict as per the remedy provided in the

Contract or by invoking the Dispute Resolution Article in the absence of express remedy in

the Contract, In cage Concessionaire / Lender fail to exercise the eptions available ag per

‘ 1) The project assets ére to be valued by appointing a Consultant ntually agreed
ﬁpon by both the Concessio'riaire/Lendér and Concessioning Authority. .
i) The valye determiﬁed is to be considered as equi.ty / debt of the Lender.in the
- project. - T S o
ﬁi) Port may invest the balance amount for co;x'lpletion of the project by nfusing

amount by way of equity / debt, ejther by‘its‘own— funds or by way of opting for

iv)  After completion of the project, the Lender may be given an option to quit by
disposing his equity if he so desires.

the revised MCA of 'porr sector and also MCA of NHAT for BoT(Toll), provides for
Tennination Payment only after completion of project ie. if COD has been achieved.
Howﬂver, 1t is understood that some milestone - based termination payment is under

consideration of NHAJ in such cases. Accordingly, committee may consider the issue afier 4
decision is taken by NHAT.

6) Actual Project Cost:

It was noticed that the “Actug] Project Cost” was defined in the Concession
Agreement as _ .
“the actual Capital Cost incurred by the Concessionaire on the Projeqt and / or the
project facilities and services as certified by the Statutory Auditor and if the same
exceeds the. estimated Project cost and / or does not form part of the financing plan

submitted prior to financial close, the amount of estimated Project Cost or in the

Report on Stressed ppp Projects at Major Ports Page 9

-



577

4/2018/128 o | e L
INDIAN PORTS ASSOCIATION .  Final 4.4.3018
A
f‘\g\jﬁ’ 7 financing plan as the case may be 1ncreased by the amount(s) approved in writing by

the Concessxomng Authorlty ”

In some cases, it was noticed that the éonéessionaire is not obtaining prior approval
from the Concessioing authority for increase in pro;ect cost. Further, the Concessionaire is
also availing the debt from the lender / banks based on-increased project cost. Therefore, in

- the event of termination of project, the debt due to the lenders may be more than the debt
indicated in the financing plan approved by the authorlty It was suggested to the committee
that if the concessionaire does not obtain written permission for change in Project cost, in
such cases the lowest of the following may be cons:dered as Pro;ect Cost

a) The Project Cost as per TEFR. ' F
b) The Project Cost as per Fi 1nancmg Plan approved by the authorlty | _ - {
c) The actual Project Cost as cemﬁed\by the Auditor.

It was observed that in existing projects all three costs are already known and any
change at this stage which may affect termination compensation may not be desirable as it

directly affects the Lenders who are not a party to Concession Agreement.

)] | Stressed Projects due to issues relating to Migration from Tariff Guideline 2005
to Tariff Guidelines 2013;

The committee proposes that such projects may be dealt with as per mxgratlon
gmdehnes prepared by the Mmlstry {(Annexure 1).

) Termination Payment relating to 13 th and 15™ Befth_gt Deendaval Port

The committee asked the port to submit in detail the circumstances under which
termination payment has not been made in these projects. The detalled position as brought

out in the notes received from DPT is given in next chapter.

‘Keeping in view the position the Commitiee is of the view that DPT has taken
necesséry steps (i) as per provisions of concession agreement and (ii) keeping in view the -
port’s interest,

N a - ; - :
Report on Stressed PPP Projects at Major Ports

Page 10

L]

¢



[¢.]

240414/2018/128 h_s 78 - |
. , INDIAN PORTS ASSOCIATION Hinal da 2018 |

| .

Chapter 4 : The Projects Details

- Projects at Visakhapatnam Port ‘. o o ) | !
The performance of PPP Terminals at VPT with reference to the storage -chzirges

stipulated in the concession agreements of these terminals is as follows:

[Name  of Traffic handled

£

The cargo at VGCB and EQ-1 has come down from 7.12 MT to 4.25 MT and

from1.01 to nil at the two- terminals respectively as compared to 2014-15

when storage

charges were same. This indicates that some other factors are also responsible for sub-optimal

'cargo handlin_g at these terminals,

A comparative scenario of storage charges at the

to the neighbouring private port “Gangavaram Port Limited”

is as under:

PPP terminals in VPT as compared

Port/berth Handling Free - Storgg&chérges per tonne (Rs.)
;" charges/ | storage | If carge | H cargo If cargo If carge
i tonne period remains remains remains remains
(Rs.) (days) for - for for for
_ 10 days 20 days 45 days 60 days
VPT/VGCB 168.21 10 - 30.20 231.70 352.60
VPT/EQ;1 199.79 5 10.10 [ 70.80 273,05 394.40
VPT/WQ-6 106.04 5 58.10 | 226.58 807.33 1155.78
VPT/EQ-1A 172.83 5 6.65 | 46.60 179.85 259,80
Gangavaram | 200% 60-120 - | nil nil | nil nil

a) The ‘VGCBPL terminal at VPT (Import Coal Terminal) that commenced its

commercial operations from 8.4.2013

Report on Stressed PPP Projects at Major Ports Page 1_1

Capacity | Traffic handled Traffic handled |

the MMTPA | 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17

terminal | MMTPA MMTPA MMTPA :
VGCB 10.18 7.12 6.89 425 !
EQ-1 6.41 1.01 0.85 NIL
WQ-6 2.08 0.002 0.13 0.41 '
|EQIA™ 736 - - -
' . \ -



128 579

—

b)

g)

h)

- INDIAN PORTS ASSOCIATION Final 4-4-2018

This project was envisaged with a daily unloadjﬁg capacity of 42000 to 70000
metric tons depending on the size of véssel with a free storége period of 10 days,
and with an anticipated availability of ten railway rakes per day.

Beyond the free storage period, the storage charges are telescopic which doubles
for every five days_ from the eleventh day startmg from Rs.2.01/- per ton per day
and increasing up to Rs. 8.03/- per tonne’ from 21st day. '

Longer storage period due to nd‘nhavailability of sufficient Railway rakes for
evacuation of cargd as envisaged at the time of Concession Agreement.
Economic and Financial conditions of the customers, Storage infrastruc;cure at the

customer’s premises, etc., also resulting in longer storage period.

As per the TAMP Guidelines on Anmual Revenue Requirement (A.R.R), the coal .

handling ternunal has to eaftn 98% revenue through handling charges, 1"//9
reveénue through Storage Charges ‘and 1% towards miscellancous chargés
whereas the revenue from storage charges at the VGCBPL terminal in VPT is
around 15 to 25 percent. which is very high

On refemng the issue, TAMP also recommended for rationalization of storage
charges vide their letter Dt. 11.9. 2015 and suggested the following;

“With the approval of the Mo$S for rationalisation of Storage. Charges, VPT can
formulate a well-analysed proposal in consultation with VGCBPL for downward
revision of Storage Charges in such a way to achieve the' ARR. of Rs.1.37
Crores considered in the Tariff Ordérrof November, 2009 passed by TAMP for
prescription of existing Storage Charges at VGCBPL and file the proposal before
TAMP. However, it may be ensured that the agreed percentage should not be
less than the revenue share payable to VPT calculated on the A. R.R. of Rs.1.37

" Crores in November, 2009 Order”

\Whﬂe concewmg the prolect 4 mix of Handymax Panamax, caps1ze vessels

were considered and accordingly project facilities have beén. worked out.
Whereas, on commencement of commercml operations practical issues.such as,
increase in number of cape size vessels handled with very short intervals, non-
avaﬂabﬂit_y of rakes, lack of sufficient infrastructure at customer premises etc.,
have come across and it has become 2 challenge to overcome these practical
difficulties. °

' eporton Stressed PPP Projects at Major Ports - , Page 12

-~

@

i



[}

(%

240414/2018/128

INDIAN.PORTS ASSOCIATION ,#,

Project at Deendaval Port:

~ Adani Kandla Bulk Terminal (P) Ltd.

bt

L.

In order to meet the gap between the Capac1ty of port in terms of handling Dry Bulk
cargo and projected trafﬁc Deendayal Port Trust had embark upen to develop a Dry

Bulk Terminal off Tekra near Tuna outside Kandla Creek to handle the Dry Bulk
~ cargo on BOT basis .

Deendayal Port has entered into Concession Agreement with M/s Adani Kandla Bulk
Terminal Pvt. Ltd (AKBTPL) (Concessxonalre) on 27 06.12 to develop the subject

project on BOT basis.

Consequent upon fulfilling of all Conditions Precedent {CPs) by both the partles (KPT
& AKBTPL) KPT had awarded the Concessmn of the Pro;ect to M/s AKBTPL on
19.12.12. - “

M/s AKBTPL has stated the commercial operation and obtained the Completion
certificate from Indépen‘dent Engineer dn 17.03.2015.

Cargo Handled by M/s AKBTPL from Feb’2015 till December 2017.

Year Cargo Hanﬂled (Lac MT) | Revenue (Rs. Crore) Remarks

2014-15 - 173 . I

COD in February
2015

2015-16 16.37 ~ 177.56

2016-17 17.48 99.21

2017-18 | 27.69 BE | Til|  December

- 2017

~ Issue Regarding the Project: -

1.

—ﬂ_-——mm-'__--——-““——'——"'“"——_n——uu—————_.m,_
Report on Stressed PPP Projects at Major Ports Page 13

The TAMP vide its order No. TAMP/42/2009-DPT dated 17th August 2010 had

approved the Upfront Tariff for the above project based on the Guidelines for upfront

* Tariff setting for PPP Projects at Major Ports, 2008.

After signing the Agreement, on 19.08.2013, M/s AKBTPL had directly approached

‘the TAMP for revision of the approved Tariff, indicating abnormally high storage

charges Qﬁe to faulty assumptions of 60% of cargo being evacuated in first 5 days of
free period on the basis of which TAMP order dated 02.11.2010 was passed.



'
b

412018128 | o .
58 1 INDIAN PORTS ASSOCIATION % ?ﬁ Finai 4-4-2018 ™
,“ ‘\% 3. On 26.09.13, TAMP responded to M/s AKBTPL (by endorsmg a copy to DPT) that
@ /i the1r request for revision of Tariff is found to be beyond the ‘scope of Gu1de1me for
N :
Upfront Tariff for PPP Projects of Major Ports,2008, On 20.01.14, M/s AKBTPL

submitted to DPT that the approved Tariff for storage charges for the Project are
exorbitantly high and can prove to be major deterrent in attracting traffic to the ‘proj'ect
and requested DPT to pursue the matter along with the- storage charges of 13th to
I6thberths in general interest of the trade. o

4. The Upfront Tariff approved for the proj ect is based on the Tariff Guidelines for PPP
projects -2008 approved by the Ministry. As per thesé guidelines, for fixing the tariff
for various services, the Total Revenue Requirement for the project is required to. be
apportioned in following manner and rates of the individual tariff i'teins under each
following group is determined: -
Tariff Group % of total revenue allocation T - / 7
Cargo Handling charges 90%
Storage charges 5 %

Miscellaneous charges 5%

On referring the historical figures of last three years, if Concessionaire continued to
charge the users the storage charges as per TAMP approved ceiling rates and the amount of
total storage charges payable by users will become exorbitant as compared to the onvisaged

revenue requirement (5% of total revenue requirement} for storage in the approved tariff

Conoessionaire has offered to pay the Concessioning Authority the 5% of the total

gross revenue as per the TAMP norms for apportionment of total Revenucrequlrement
specified at TAMP 2008 guxdeimes

Concessionaire had committed that there would an increase up to 50% in the volume
of cargo if rationalization of storage charges would happen. As per the commitment of the

Concessionaire, a senility ana]ys1s ‘has been made from a '10% to 50 %increase in fhe volume

" of Cargo and the projected increase of revenue share has calculated

Based on the above sensxtmty analysis calculations, DPT may have a revenue gain of

Rs 25.79 crores in the first year of storage tariff ratmnahzatmn and Rs 35.88 crores from the

Report on Stressod PPP Projects at Major Ports ' Page 14

o

LY

ti;



[eY

o

R

:582

volume of cargp.

It is envisaged that with the rationalization of the tariff the concessionaire may

achieve the required MGT and the given calculations are also in line wﬁh the required MGT.

. Berth No, 13-

Deendayal Port Trust (DPT), pursuant to a competitive bidding process entered into
Concession Agreement on 03, 12.2009 for development of 1 3“‘Multipurpose Cargo Berth with
RAS Infraport Pvt, Lid (RAS). RAS started the commercial operations from 18.02.2013.

After starting the Commercial operations RAS have handled_566,90,494 Tonne of
cargo at 13™ Berth,‘yeéfvﬁse'c—ajrgq handied till September 2017 is as below. o

[~ Year Cargo Handled {in Tonne)
‘ 2012-13 ' 56,000

2013-14 | 14,46,674
2014-15 13,37.223
201516 14,18,184
2016-17 16,21,902
2017-18(upn35epp17)§ 810,510
Total 66,90,494

_ /{ ]jéspite handling of 66,090,494 T-dnnes:- of Cargo, RAS has paid Royalty only for two
menths towards cargo handled by it fér 56,000 Tonnes. The outstanding payable by RAS
towards Royalty amounts to Rs114.11 lacs, ° : A

The act of non-payment of 'outstanding dues including License Fee and Royalty was
considered as an Event of Default of RAS as per Article 15.1 of the Concession Agreement
and thereby a Consultation Notice was issued to RAS on 22.08.2014 to cure its underlying
Event of Defaults. - 4 l

In view of the above a proposal to terminate the Concession Agreement was

‘submitted before the board for approval in its meeting held in March 2015.

Report on Stressed PPP Projects at Major Ports Page 15



14/2018/428

583

/’%;) _ INDIAN PORTS ASSOCIATION o . Final 4-4-2018
In a meeting with Ministry held on 20.03.2015, an idea to restructure 13%& 15™ Berth in line
with - the project being restructured at Kamarajar Ports Ltd subject to payment of all

outstanding dues by both the Concessionaires of 13" and 15™ Berths was suggested.

A Sub-Committee of Trustees to go through the Concession Agreement, to analyse
the complex- issues involved inchading outstandiﬁg dues, etc., in detail and to suggest suitable
remedial measures for a comprehensive proposal to the Board. The Sub- Commlttee of the
trustee in its meeting held on 15.05.2015 recommended the Board to approve réstructuring of
berth 13 and 15 with the terms which includes payment of all outstanding dues including
License Fee and Royalty. The Board of DPT in its meeting held on 08.06.2015 accepted the

- recommendations of the Sub-Committee of Trustees made during the -meetﬁlg géld"on

15.5.2015. The same was intimated to the Concessionaires and Lenders for their consent.

Subsequently, RAS and its Lenders had furnished their consenit for testructuring,

~ However, RAS failed to pay the pending License Fees in spite of giving a number of

extensions in payment due date.

On 09.06.2016, a joint meeting was held at Ministry and it was decided that principal
amount of outstanding License Fee should be paid immediately by RAS and the disputed
amount of License Fee and interest may be- resolved throngh Dispute resolution mechanism
as laid down in the s1gned Concession Agreement. As decided in the meeting, RAS was

asked to deposit the LF, but again it failed to deposit the same with DPT.

Subsequently the port got legal opinion that a fresh consultation notice is required to

be issued before 11.06.2017. Accordingly, a Consultation Notice was issued on 07.06.2017,
with 15 days remedial period was issued to RAS & its Lenders; specifying the reasonable
details of the underlying Events of Default(s) that has been committed by RAS under Article

15 of the CA. In terms of CA Consultation Notxce it was requested to the Concessionaire to

(i) pay the outstandmg amount and (11) to cure thelr Events of Defaults within a period of 15

days.

- DPT vide its letter dated 17.06.17communicated to Lenders that if before expiry of

- the remedial period, the Lenders do not make any representation in line with the clause 3.3.1

Report on Stressed PPP Projects at Major Ports. Page 16

e

)

[H



fae*

th

T

Outstanding Dueg = 1,69,24,27,046
Opportunity Loss= 22,71,20,48,200
Lotal claim =24,40,44,75.246

Since, there were substantial dues outstanding (Rs. 1,'69,24,27,046/-; summary of the
same as given above) from RAS, before the concession agreement stands terminated ag per
the Tenmination Notice dated 01.07.2017, DPT had sought a legal opinion from Senior

that “DPT should take approprfate action to recover possession of the project facilities and

would be at liberty to Jurnish security/deposit money as per clause 17 in the court if

‘necessary”.

By considering the opinion of Senior Advocate, Board of DPT has approved “fo rake
appropriate action to take over the possession of the Project site, Jacilities and services Jrom

the Concessionaire of 13" berth and in the event of refusal by the Concessionaire 1o

Report on Stressed PPP Projects at Major Ports ' Page 17

.




Berth No, 15

12018/128 573 | o
FORS 4 INDIAN PORTS ASSOCIATION _ Final 4-4-2018

NS

Y

handover the. peaceful possession of the berth, necessary course of action may be initiated in

the matter, as per the Concession Agreement and law of the land”.

Accordingly, at the expiry of the termination notice period (issued by DPT),DPT took
over the posses-sion of the berth no 130on 29.09.2017, without paying the Termination
Compensafion; and there after DPT has started the operations ot the berth. With the expiry of
the Termination Period (as per DPT’s Termination Notice dated 01 07.2017), the Concession
Agreement between RAS and DPT stands terminatod on-29™ September 2017.

Consequently, Lenders of the Project i.e. ICICH, Bol and SIDBI, filed a civil suit

before the commercial court Rajkot against DPT and RAS seeking permanent mJung/ tion

along w1th the interim rehef applications. DPT has filed its reply in the matter and it is

pending for adjudication. I o

Thereafter, the lenders have also filed an application against DPT-and RAS & others,

before the Debt Recovery Tribunal for an amount of Rs 206 90,93,337.44. DPT is in the

process of ﬁlmg its reply in consultation with its Advocate and the matter is pendmg for

adjudication.

7 In view of the foregoing and keeping in mind that the matter is sub-judioe and the
fact that RAS has no asset or financial credentials, KPT is of the view it may cause serious

prejudlce to the interest of DPT if it would pay such substantial amounts ie. 90% of the debt

* due at this stage.

Deendayal Port Trust (DPT), for development of 15 Multipurpose Cargo Berth

7 entered in to concession agreement with JRE Infra Pvt. Ltd (JRE). DPT fulfilled all the

Conditions Precedent on its part and handed over the physical possession of thé Project Site
.on_08.08.2011. After JRE fulfilling its Conditions Precedent' With delay; on 27.09.2011 the
Award of Concession of the Project was issned by DPT to JRE and ﬂloreoy JRE commenced
the Construction activity of berth No. 15. '

‘ .
e e OP e i
Report on Stressed PPP Projects at Major Ports . : Page 18

413

iy

ot

€



3

£

40414/2018/128 :
S . - Final4.49015
ificate from the
Independ s at Berth no 15
from 16.11 2013. JRE failed ithin the stipulated
seheduled per; ‘ mpletion Certificate
for 15 Berth was withd
Init pOssession on the Project site have paig License

Fees for tw I

R,
e

2017-18 (upto Sept-1 7

_ Rdyalty-amounts to Rs, 19,97,15,11



Final 4-4-2018

paymentof all outstanding dues by both the Conccssmnalres of 13® and 15™ Berths was
suggested ' '

A Sub-Committee of Trustees to go through the Concession Agreement, to analyse

the complex issues involved including outstanding dues, etc., in detail and to ‘suggest suitable

‘remedial measures for a comprehensive proposal to the Board. The Sub-Committee of the

trustee in its meeting held on 15.05.2015 recommended the Board to approve restructuring of

‘berth 13 and 15 with the terms which includes payment of all outstanding dues including
- License Fee and Royalty. The same was intimated to fhe_ Concessionaires and Lenders for

_ their consent. Subsequently, JRE and its Lenders had furnished their ccmse for

restructuring, However, JRE failed to pay the pendmg License Fees desplte giving extensmns
in time to.pay the same. '

— BN

Again on 09.06.2016, a joint meeting was held under the chdinnanshi]? of Joint

Secretary, MoS. During the meeting, on outstanding amount of License Fee, it was decided

- that principal amount of outstanding License Fee should be paid immediately by JRE and the

disputed amount of License Fee and interest may be resolv_éd through Dispute resolution
mechanism as laid down in the signed Concession Agreement, As decided in the meeting,

JRE was asked to deposit the LF, but again it failed to deposit the same with DPT.

" Since JRE have not met with the agreed terms of Repositioning KPT kéeping in view
the legal opinion approved to initiate the Arbitration as per Atticle 19.3 of the Concession
Agreement. | ' '

Subsé(quently, as per legal opinion, KPT served a Consultation Notice with 15 days

‘remedial period was issued to JRE & its Lenders for payment of the outstanding amount and

(ii) to cure their Events of Defaults within a period of 15 days. Further during the meeting
held on 17.06.2017 lenders were. informed that in line with clau_s.é 3.3.1 of the signed

substifution agreement lenders are reguired to make a répresentation regarding their intention

to substitute the Concessionaire by the selectee within 15 days from the issuance of

Consultation notice. It was also communicated vide letter of 17.06.2017 to lenders that if they
do not make émy representation in line with the clause 3.3.1 of the substitution agreement

(regarding the intention to substitute the concessionaire by a selectee), it will be deémed that

Report on Stressed PPP Projects at Major Ports ' Page 20

it

Ed]

@)



a

™

2%%114/2018/128

Claim by DPT (in Rs)
Outstanding Dues = 64,08,58,679

Opportdhity ] ogs < 24,01,93,55,821

Total elaim < 24,66,02,14 300




Lenders.

e f, l .
ERNELY

14/2018/128 T ' ' ' '
DR Zg . INDIAN PORTS ASSOCIATION - Final 4:4-2018
\qp / ' - _

Services to DPT on the Transfer Date and DPT has not paid the termination Compensatmn to

JRE. With the expiry of the Termination Period as per DPT’s Termination Notice dated 1% |

July 2017, the Concession Agreement stands terminated on 29% September 2017.

It is further submitted that in past DPT has issued several notices to the Escrow Bank
(i.e. SBI) for breach of order of priotity in appropriation of the amounts from the Escrow

Account. DPT has raised specific assertions in its pleading before the Arbitrators regarding

collusion between the SBI (Lenders) and JRE, inasmuch as the Bank has not prdvided )
complete record of financial transactions of JRE; and though the bank '_Was_. requested - to

" exercise its right of substitution as per the Concession Agreement duting the Consultation

Process (even before the Termination process) which was consmously not qpted },by the

O
Hence in view of the foregoing and keeping in mind that the matter is sub-judice and
the fact that JRE has no asset or financial credentials, DPT is of the view that it may cause

serious prejudice to the interest of DPT if it would have paid Termination Compensation

amount i.e, 90% of the debt due on the Transfer Date.

- Immediately post expiry of Termination Notice, JRE in the interregnum had filed an
application under Section 17 of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996 before the

constituted Arbitral Tribunal, seeking inter alia, “Direct the Claimant 10 Jorthwith pay the
~ amount of Rs. 92,82,32,724/-, (being 90% of the Debt Due to the Lender , State Bank of

India in accordance with Article 17.1(b) of the Concession Agreemen't along with interest as
per Article 17.5 of the Concession Agreement;” DPT had contested the grant of rehefs as
praved in the Sazd apphcatwn by filing its repfy

The Arbitration Tribunal vide its order dated 4™ December 2017 directed “DPT to
deposit an amount rof Rs.92,82,32,724/- by way of Debt Due to the Lenders iﬁ an Escrow
ﬁccouﬁi with the State Bank of India.........The amount so deposited in Escrow Account
shall 'ed}n interest. -The prfncipal amount and the interest -shai.’l remain available for
appropriation and disbursal in accordance with the Award fi nally made by the

23

Tmbunal ......

1 ‘Report on Stressed PPP Projects at Major Ports Page 22

[+13

L



.

‘o

findings, the subsequent order dated 23
» Without hearing DPT, created

Tribunal would not be made available to DPT.

-appropriating amount of Rs,92,82,32,724/5 from the Escrow Account of the Parties -

maintained with SBI. Further, the appeals filed before the commercial court Rajkot are

Report on Stressed ppp Projects at Major Ports ' Page 23



59i

018/128

ﬁ'm‘?‘-
b
Y
S
o

* INDIAN PORTS ASSOCIATION - Final 4-4-2018 -

Chapter 5 : Process for Handling Streésed Projects

- Port may make out a detailed comprehensive Proposal for taking a decision on

changing the terms and conditions of the concession agreement for removal of stress. While

.the Proposal will be case specific keeping in view the reasons and extent of stress and

proposed solution for removal of stress, it may broadly cover the following general aspects: -

@

(i1)
(itiy
(iv)
)

i)

(vii)

- Project Particulars such as capacity, cargo, date of commercial operation,

revenue share etc, and details of concessionaire
Physical and Financial Performance of the project/ concessionaire for last 3
years such as cargo handled, revenue earned, profit/ loss from operatio‘ns'

F1nan01a1 Position of the Concessionaire such as Paid Up Capital, Resefves}l&

_ Surplus and Net worth as at the close of last 3 financial years

Status of ineeting MGT and makmg payment to port of license fee, royalty etc.
and repayment of borrowings to lenders

Comments on compliance of other obligations as per concession agreement ;uch
as performance parametérs | ‘

Perceived cause of stress and supporting -documents evidencing the same e.g.

comparative tariff at the port and neighbouring port where the cargo is perceived

‘1o be getting diverted due to higher tariff. . '
Proposed modifications in terms and conditions of concession agreement which

should be agreed by concessionaire as necessary and sufficient

(viii) Financial Model for the remaining concession period with and without

(i)

)

(i)

incorporating proposed changes evidencing that the propbsed changes are

necessary and sufficient and have been proposed for the required/ adequate

“period

Assessment of Financial position after implementation of the changes

evidencing removal of stress.

Details of existing claims/ counter-claims/litigations and how they are proposed”

to be treated keeping in view that the port is agreeable to amend the provisions
of executed concession agreement. | _
Keeping in view the above facts, figures and basis of future prO_]ECtIOI'IS port

shall put up the matter to Board ensuring that the proposed recommendatlons are

. - _ _

Repqrt on Stressed PPF Projects at Major Ports ' ' Page 24

LA

')

i3]



€1

o

24 11412018/128 ' T—
. INDIAN PORTS ASSOCIATION

consistent With the broad policy framework

. Tenegotiation of contracts,

(xii) The Proposal with Tecommendations of Board sha]]. be submitted to the Ministry
for hecessary approval, - '

approval from the Ministry.

N ek

: ' ' Page 25
Report on Stressed PPP Projects at Major Ports _




593

240414/2018/128

. - V%
- INDIAN PORTS ASSOCIATION Final 4-4-2018
= ' : '
N '
N
NV

Annexure 1

Gmdelmes for Migration of BoT operators covered under Gmdehnes for Regulation of
Tariff at Major Ports, 2004 notified on 31 March 2005 (2005 Guidelines) to Guidelines
for Determination of Tariff for Projects at Major Ports, 2013 notified
on 30 September 2013 {2013 Guidelines)

(i) The existing Concessionaire can choose to express its intent to the concemed Port

~ Trust to migrate from 2005 Guidelines to 2013 Guidelines for determination of his tariff. The

Concessionaire has to choose and express his intent to migrate within 4 months from the date
of issue of these guidelines. The Concessionaire shall also take conse;{t ogf_ the lenders,

wherever applicable and submit to the concessioning authority”.

—_— ~

(ii)(@) Open re-bidding of the project will be done to determine a suitable new revenue share
in an open and transparent manner' The existing BOT operator shall be deemed to be
qualified for bidding and can participate in the bidding process. Tariff for the rebid project
will be notified upfront by Tariff Authority for Major Ports or any other Competent Authority
authorised for the purpose based on the proposal filed by the concerned Port Trust. Clauses
like MGT, cargo profile, project requirement etc which are port of existing Concession
Agreement cannot be changed during the tendering process. Time line for depositing
teplacement value of asset by the successful bidder and any other relevant issue should be

clearly ‘mentioned in the bid document by the Port Trust.

- (ili)  The open re-bidding is for the existing functional projects. Accordingly. re-bidding

will be for the remaining period of the Concession Agreement already entered by the existing

concessionaire and the Port Trust'

(iv)(a) The existing royalty or revenue share converted to royalty of the relevant project
would be the Reserve Royalty for the purpose of bidding of the relevant project to protect the

existing revenue share or royalty. Present Value (PV) of future revenue shares may be used to

convert existing revenue share-based mechanism to royalty-based mechanism by adopiing the '

discounting factor. The discounting factor will be the longest G-Sec rate as per the latest RBI
Bulletin, as adopted in the Land Policy Guidelines, 2014 as amended in July 2015 to

determine reserve price while leasing out land on upfront basis by the Port Trusts.
m

Report on Stressed PPP Projects at Major Ports ) Page 26

~

LUFS

£

[CH

5]



(i

€]

INDIAN PORTS ASSOCIATION

(iv){b) The existing assets would be valued by adopting the replacement value of assets by an
independent valuer, appointed by the Port Trust in consultation with existing coﬁéessionaire.
The cost of revaluation of assets shall be initially borri.e by the Concemned Port Trust and shall
be recovered subsequently from the successful bidder. The replacement value of the assets so

determined would be the Reserve Price for the assets’

(v)(a) Prior to making an Application for bidding, the bidder shall pay to the Port Trust
towards the cost of the bidding process calculated at the rate of Rs. 10,000 for every

Rs. 100 Crore or part thereof comprising the replacernent value of the assets of the Project.

(v)(b) The Earnest Money Deposit (EMD), calculated as per the ‘norms set forth in the
Model Bidding Document, shall be dep051ted by all the Bidders, including the existing
concessionaire along with the bid. The EMD shall be refunded to all the unsuceessful bidders.
If a bidder withdraws the bid either before or after the deadline for submission of bids, then
the Port Trust will be at liberty to forfeit whole of the EMD absolutely.

(vi)  If the existing concessionaire, after choos_ing and expressing his interest to migrate to
2013 Guidelines for determination of tariff for projects at Major Ports, withdraWs the Bid
cither before or after the deadline for subm1ss,1on of bids, it shall result in the concessionaire's
)forfe}ture of EMD. No bids shall be processed further. This shall be made very clear in the

Bid Documents. The tariff of the existing concessaonaire shall continue to be regulated under

2005 Guidelines'

ven a Right of First Refusal

(vii)  In such re-bidding, the existing Concessionaire w111 be gi
(ROFR) in the bidding process, wherein the existing Concess1ona1re will have to match the

revenue share quoted by the highest bidder'

(viii) If the existing Concessionaire exercises ROFR, when another entity emerges as the

highest bidder the pI'OJ rect shall be awarded to the existing Concessionaire, provided the bid of

0% of the wimning bid. If the bid of the existing

fhe existing concessionaire is within 1
d the project shall be awarded to the

concessionaire’ is not within 10% of the winning bi

highest bidder'

. j 27
Reporton Stressed PPP Projects at Major Ports Page

i
i
i

i



’2018/128

o< INDIAN PORTS ASSOCIATION : _ Final 4-4-2018
)

(ix) - Ifthe existing Concessionaire is the highest bidder or the sole bidder, the project rna)f

be awarded to the existing Concessionaire in this scenario also.

(x) If the ex1st1ng Concessionaire does not opt to match the hlghest bidder, the project
may be awarded to the highest bidder. The replacement value of the assets so determined has
to be paid by the successful bidder to the concerned Port Trust’. The replacement value of the
assets would be used only for the purpose of bidding, |

(xi}  The Termination payment to the existing concessionaire shall be as provided in the
- Concession Agreerﬁent or munially agreed between existing Concessionaire and/the ;:Portr
Trust. |

N
(xii) The existing Concessionaire would continue to operé.te the proj'eet‘ till. the time the
new Concessionaire is appointed. The Port Truét shall ensure that the e)iisting Concessionaire
complies with conditions in the existing Concession Agreemenf to ensure maintenance of

assets and its performance during the con‘céssiori period till the assets are handed over by the

existing Concessionaire. The Port Trust shall-also ensure. that there is no wilful deterioration

of service quality or asset performance or asset stripping by the exisﬁng Concessionaire
during the transition period. The Port Trust shall obtain an undertaking from the existing

concessionaire for maintenance of existing assets and asset performance as per the concession

Agreement till the assets are handed over to the new concessionaire with a su1table clause for

penalization of the existing concessionaire, if any 31gmﬁcant deterioration of service quality

or asset performance due to his wilful act is reported / observed any time during the transition _

periad.
(xiii) The eligibility conditions for bidders shall be as per the Model RFQ for PPP Projects.

(xiv) The existing Concessionaire shall settle all disputés before the Port Trust invites bids
for the existing project. The litigation pending before any court ef Law including Arbitration
céses initiated by the existing Concessionaire against the Port Trusts / Tariff Authority for
Major Forté / Union of India shall be withdrawn by him ﬁnconditi_onally before the Port Trust
invites bids for the existing project’ Disputed ameunt arising out of operation of Stay Orders

. .

Report on Stressed PPP Projects at Major Ports Page 28

o



¢}

&]

0414/2J18/128 o o ' "

INDIAN PORTS ASSOCIATION TR Final 4-42018

passed by Courts of Law shall be kept in an Escrow Account whlle the existing
concessionaire withdraws the litigations' The application seeking withdrawal of the 11t1gat10n

from the Courts should also seek the manner of utilization of the disputed amount'

- (xv) The project proposed for migration should be free of all encumbrances and Iiabilities'

Al outstandmg dues to the Major Port Trusts and all’ ‘liabilitics -arising out of litigation or

otherwme shall be settled mutually by the ex1st1ng concessionaire arid the Port Trust.

(xvi) The man power of the existing concessionaire in the event of the new concessionaire
takmg over the project will be taken over by the new concesswnalre at his option’ Or .
otherwise, the existing concessionaire shall settle the severance liability following the due

process of Law. There should not be any 11ab111ty to the MaJor Port Trusts arising on account

of the manpower of the existing concessionaire.

(xvii) Change in shareholding pattern, if any, shall be as per provisions of the Concession

A greemént.

(xviil) ‘The Guidelines for Determination of Tariff for Projects at Major Ports’ 2013 notified
on 30 September 2013 (2013 Guidelines) apply to the projects to be awarded for which RFPs

R arg 1ssued after date of issue of the said guidelines. Therefore' the relevant clause of the said

guidelines shall be amended suitably by the Ministry of Shlppmg for the application of the

guldehnes to the existing projects which are taken up for re-bidding'.

PETT I

!g::5!g=!!!gz5z!=zz!!u=!!!!Ez!!!;!!!!5==!5==!5u!!!!5=!!!5====5====za==!!z==!!!g=!

Report on Stressed PPP Projects at Major Ports Page 29

1
%
|
|
i



o

597

220 ai
To, : k,'Z 6/ 0(}/ f
The Superintending Engineer(Design), X '/

Deendayal Port Trust,
Gandhidham

Dear Sir,

Sub.: Developing Dry Bulk Terminal off Tekra near-Tuna outside Kandla Creek
at Kandla Port on BOT basis (the Project)- Stressed PPP Projects regarding.

Ref.: DPT letter No. EG/WK/4604/PIC/779 dtd 17.07.2018

With ref. to your letter dated 17.(;7.2018, please find below our submission for the
information sought from your good office.

a) Cargo Handled as per the Cargo Handling Certificates issued by DPT’s Traffic
Department in Financial year 2016-17 is 4.45 MMT and in Financial Year 2017-
18 is 4.2 MMT. Enclosed at Annexure A are the copies of Cargo Handling
Certificates issued by DPT’s Traffic Department

b) Cash loss incurred for 2 preceding Financial Years i.e.: for .Y 2016 -17 is -
3374.32 laes & for F.Y 2017-18 is -5566.75 lacs. The cash loss figures are
certified by AKBTPL’s Statutory Auditor. Refer Statutory Auditors Certificate
enclosed at Annexure B.

_¢) Statutory Auditor’s Certificate having Statement of Year-wise & Net-worth
/{ ¢ during the operation period is enclosed at Annexure B.

Request for early action in the matter.

g “TQ;V ‘
é | AN N EXU RE 7 7
" . _f o A .,-R-“"’"‘H- AT ‘
Ref.: AKBTPL/KPT-OUT/2018-19/12 {f I '3 9’ / R

Thanking you,
Yours truly, . C/‘ /D
Adani Kandla Bylk Terminal Pvit. Ltd. : 746 r
‘ C&Kgy Ao
Authorized Signatory /’yé Rﬂ
Wg \%nclosure Annexure A- Cargo Handling Certificates issues by DPT
/ ‘4 © Annexure B- Certificate issued by AKBTPL’s Statutory Auditor.
AR
/9
. ff T
Adani XKandla Bultk Terminal Pvt Ltd Tel #9179 2555 5801 § { }
Adani Mouse Fax +9179 2555 6490 i E 4
Nr Mithakhali Circle, Navrangpura info@adani.com \x\ ! £
Ahmedabad 380 C0% www.adani.com W‘"’ﬁé

Gujarat, India
CiN: UB3090GJ2012PTC069305

Registered Office: Adani House, Nr Mithakhall Circle, Navrangpura, Ahmedabad 380 009, Guiarat, india




&

(&N

L

" WWWka ndiapost gov.in

" Ahmedabad 380009

KANDLA

PORT TRUS
(AN.1SO 9001:2008 CERTIE L.

VELEGRAM: PORT TRUST . 5
PHONENO-(02836) 270070  ff /i

MANAGER,

VRIS VI

e

FAXNO-:(02836) — 270475 $.R.O section

PORT & CUSTOM BUILDING-~
2nd FLOOR,

No. TF/sS/1215/ Dated 19.10.2016

To,
Adani Kandla Bulk Terny
AdaniHouse,

Nr Mithakhali Circle,

Gujarat,

?“iii& Terminal off Tekra near Tuna outside Kandla Creeks:

Sub: Developing! : ‘
tt) - Cargo Handling Certificate April 2016 to Sept 2016.

part on BOT {the

%

Dear sir,

nform you that as per the infermation submitted by you
handled a quantity of 2.34 MMT of Cargo at Adani
a Tekra during April 2016 to Sept 2016.

Yqu,rs faithfuily

§, et -
vabidMansgat

g

syl
KarT R o e '
an £ Trist -
TRAFE}- O Trfiskn
KANDLA FORT TRUST




(%

&

1
i
!
H
i

Wixwmgy -

To,

KANDLA PORT TRUST

} - \u‘tg‘m“ '& _jf)
SAGARMALA  w/udat
B L LN TP, . -uﬁ_‘.‘. P
1B v 40 ano.

Adani Kandla Bylk Terminal Pyt Ltd.

Adani House,

Nr Mithakhal} Circle, Navra

Ahmedabad 380003,

Gujarat, :

ngpura,

130 9001-2008 & 14001:2004 Certified

S&RO SECTION,

§ Trafhe Departmen
P& Building,

New Kandla-Kachehh
FAX:+01-283¢-270475
wwny kandianart ony in

Date: 29.05.2017

Sub: Developing Dry Bulk Términal off Tekra near Tuna outside Kandla Creek at Kandla

port on BOT {the Project) — Cargo Handling Certificate Oct.

Dear sir,

2016 to March 2017,

Kindly refer- te your letter No AKBTPL-KPT/OUT/2017-18/03 dated 267%™ May
2017 on the above subject

In this correctian it is to inform you that as per the information submitted by you

& made available to us, you have handled a quantity of

2,11 MMT of Cargo at Adani

andlq Bulk Terminal Pvt Ltd, at Tuna Tekra during Oct 2016 to March 2017.
1.{:

Yours faithfully

T&%ager

Kandia Port Trust

Scanned by CamSecar, -



o8

&3

{3

DEENDAYAL PORT TRUST
1S0 5001-2008 & 14001:2004 Cernficd

_ RARD NECTRUN,
’fﬁl ; 3 e Tl Heparturnt
e PR Ipehlmg,

LPR TN TS 1
FAN s 2830 IT0ETY

o,

AdaniKandlaBolk Terminal Pvritd
AdaniHouse

| Nr Milh;ﬁchau Circle, Navrangpura |
Ahm’edabadk 380009 . |

Gujarat

“Lulbn 'Bcvﬁléplng- Dey Bulk Terminal off Tokra near Tuna oulside Xandla Creok at
Deendaya! pont on BOT basly {the Project) — Catgp Handling Cortificate Aprl 17 ¢

Daarslr, ‘
| Kiﬁdlv refor to your lotter No AKBTPL-KPT/OUT/2017-18/028 dated 29™ Nov,
2047 on the above subject ' ‘

In this connettlon it is to Inform you that as per the Information. submitted by
{you-& made avallable 1o us, you have handied a quantity of 1.60 MMTs of Cargo at
Adfnl‘i(a-hdla's Bulk Terminal at Tuna Tekra during April 17 1o Sept. 17,

Yours faithfully
' Tmmiﬁl;}msgﬁf !

Deendayalfort Trust

Scanned by CamScanner



{5

L ts
A IR X

601

DEENDAYAL PORT TRUST
180 9001-2008 & 1400 1:2004 C-ertiﬁed
i » T | 44RO SECTION, '
: Traflic:-Brepartment
| PEC Building,
New Kandla-Kachehy
FAX:+91-2836:270475
] Cwnnr andlanart omz in
o= SO e SorreesTIeei i

No. TF/SS/1215/ . Dated 24.07.2018

SAGARMALA

TALS pek rrgirbere

To,

Adani Kandla Bulk Terminal Pyt Ltd
Adani House |
NT Mithakhéii Circle, Navrangpﬁra

Ahmedabad 380009

Gujarat A

Sub: Developing Dry Bulk Terminal off Tekra near Tuna outside Kandla Creek at

Deendayal port on BOT basis {the Project) - Cargo Handling Certificate Oct ‘17 to
March_18.{H2),

[}ear §ir, :

Kindly refer to your letter No AKBTPL/KPT-OUT/ZOlS-lS/lO dated 23rd July 2018

on the above subject

I this.connection it Is to Inform you that as per the Information submitted by
you & made available to us, you have handled a quantity of around 2.6 MMT of Cargo

at AdaniKandla -Bulk Terminal Pvt Ltd at Tuna Tekra during Oct/17‘to March 18_.

Yours faithfu!ly

gﬁ}_

Traffic Manager

IR R T e 3B Pl ity D g i e

\\f<



o

{a

Deloitte
- Haslkdins & Selis LLP Avnesabag - 80015

RNNEKURE - 13 L

Chartered Accountants
19" Floor, Shapath - v

Gujarat, Indla -

Tel: +81 79 6682 7300

Fax: +91 79 6582 7400
Ref: KR/AKBTPL/2018-19/03

The Board of Directors, :
Adani-Kandla-Bulk Terminal Private Limited,
Adani House,

Near Mithakali Six Roads,

Navrangpura, '
Ahmedabad 380009

" INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S CERTIFICATE ON THE CASH LOSS FOR FINANCIAL YEARS

2016-17 & 2017-18, NET L.OSS FOR FINANCIAL YEARS FROM 2014-15 TQO 2017-18

AND NET WORTH AS AT MARCH 31, 2015, MARCH 31, 2016, MARCH 31, 2017 &
MARCH B1, 2018 |
‘ -

1. This z:ertiﬁca_te is issued in accordance with your request mail dated 18™ July 2018 and in

the gapacity of statutory auditor of Adani Kandla Bulk Terminal Private Limited {“the
Company”). o .

2. The accompanying Statement titled “Statement showing Cash Loss, Met Loss and
Net Worth from the FY 2014-15 to.FY 2017-18" (hereinafter referred to as “the
- Statement”) contains the computation of cash foss far the financial years 2016-17 and
2017-18, net loss for the financial years 2014-15 to 2017-18 and net worth as at March
31, 2015, March 31, 2016, March 31, 2017 & March 31, 2018. The Statement is prepared
by the Management of the Company solely for submission to Deendayal Port Trust vide

its letter dated July 17, 2018 and Is initialled for the purpose of identification.

Management’s Responsibility for the Statement

3. The preparation of the Statement is the responsibility of the Management of the Company
including the preparation and maintenance of all accounting and other relevant supporting
records and documents. This responsibility includes the design, implementation and
maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and presentation of the

Statement and applying an appropriate basis of preparation; and making estimates that
are reasonable in the circumstances. ‘

Auﬁitor’fs Responsibility

4, Qur résponsibility, for the purpose of this certificate, is to provide a limited assurance, that
the amounts of cash loss, net loss and net worth as contained in the Statement are

appropriately extracted from / appropriately. derived based on_the audited financial’

statements of the Company for the respective financial years.

5. The financial statements as of and for the year ended March 31, 2015 to March 31, 2017
have been audited by S R B C & Co LLP (“predecessor auditer”), on which they issued an
unmodified audit opinion vide their reports dated April 27, 2015, April 26, 2016 and May

11, 2017 respectively. Their audit of these financial statements were conducted in
accordance with the Standards on Auditing specified under Section 143(10) of the
Companies Act, 2013. Our report on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts

pertaining to these financial years is solely based on such financial staterments as audited

by the predecessor auditor. The financial statements as of and for the year ended 31%

darch 31, 2018, in respect of the Company, have been audited by us, on which we issued

A pmodified audit opinion vide aur report dated 3@ May, 2018. Our audit of these

Ingriglal statements were conducted in accordance with the Standards on Auditing



(&

- gDeloitte
i.askins & Sells LLP

specified under Section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013. Those Standards require that
we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial
statements are free of material misstatement,

6. We conducted our procedures in accordance with the Guidance Note on Reparts or
Certificates for. Special Purposes issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India
(ICAI) and Standards on Auditing specified under Section 143(10) of the Companies Act

2013. The Guidance Note requires that we comply with the ethica! requirements of the
~ Code of Ethics issued by the ICAL

7. We have complied with the relevant appiicable reqtﬁirements of the Standard on Quality
Control (SQC) 1, Quality Control for Firms that Perform Audits and Reviews of Histarical
Financial Information, and Other Assurance and Related Services Engagements. .

Conclusion

8. Based on the procedures performed as above, according to the information and
explanations provided to us, and representation given by the Management of the Company,
we report that nothing has come to our attention that causes us to belleve that the amount
of Cash loss, net loss ant net worth as contained in the statement are not appropriately
extracted from /appropriately derived based on the audited Financial Statement of the
Company for the respective financial years,

Restriction on Use

9. This certificate is addressed to and provided to the Board of Directors of the Company
- solely for submission to Deendayal Port Trust and should not be used for any other purpose
without our prior written consent. Accordingly, we do not accept or assurne any liability or
any duty of care for any other purpose or to any other person to whom this certificate is
shown or into whose hands It may come without our prior consent in writing.

i o For Deloitte Haskins & Sells LLP
' Chartered Accountants
(Firm’s Registration No. 117366W/W-100018)

:}{.axhﬂa&a@\wﬁﬁ

Kartikeya Raval
(Partner)
{Membership No. 106189)

Place: Ahmedabad

Date: %-«1.3-'233019




}Aﬁt@sed'&lgnatorzy

o]

Adani Kandla Bulk Terminal Pyt Lty

Tel +8179 2655 580
Adani Hoyse Fax +91 79 2555 5440
Nr Mithakhal Clrgle, Navrangpura Infe@adani.com
Ahmedsbad 380 Dog © www, adani.com
Bujarat, indla

RegisEe:ed Offlee: Adanl House, N Mithakhali Cirele, Navrangpura, Ahmedabad 380 008, Gujarat, India

604

State.ment'showing_Cash Loss, Net Worth and Net Loss from the FY 2014-15 to FY 2017-1R

Year ' Cashloss %(in Lacs} Net worth Net loss
 [ReferfNote2 below) %(in bacs) & In Lags)
2014-2015 | - Note 3 below 1,420,320 -580.42
2015-2016 Note 3 belaw -4,022.20 -15,442.50
2016-2017 -3,374.32 -13,127.74 -9,130.13
20172018 -5,566.75 ~-24,531.42 ~11,393:68
Note:-

{1) The company started its tommercial operations from March 17,2

7 015 and accordingly net loss
and net worth have:been considered from 2014-15 onwards, '

{

2} Cash loss = Total Comprehensive Incomed Depreciation and Amortisation Expense

(3)-In terms of letter from Deendayal Port Trust daied July 17, 2018 to

] the Company, the cash Joss
© detaits are required for preceding twa financials years,

For, Adani Kangla Bulk Terminal Private Limfted

Azad Somani
Bate: 22 July, 2018

CIN: US2090612012PTCO6305




~

¢

—

T

605

|

hL

@%55 -—ﬁ " - | = A
& resurgentii. ANNEXURE-78"

Debt Equity Advisory  Training

Ref: RIL/KPT/2018-19/41 _ . Date: 03.08.2018

. To,

Superintending Engineer (D)
Kandla Port Trust,

Annex Administrative Building,
Gandhidham — 370201 .

Subject: Developing Dry Bulk Terminal off Tekra near Tuna outside Kandla Creek at-

Kandla Port on BOT Basis — Actual Project Cost.

Reference: _
*  Your letter vide EG/WK/4604/X/Part 111 dated 27.03.2018
. Letter submitted by M/s AKBTPL vide AKBTPL / KPT- QUT /2018 -19 12
dated 26.07.2018 N
e Your E - Mail dated 11.07.2018
* MoS letter vide no. PD-13/1/2018-PPPCell dated 11.07.2018
Sir,

With respect to the subject matter and your letter vide EG/WK/4604/X1/Part I dated
27.03.2018, wherein you have provided us M/s AKBTPL letter dated 26.07.2018, for
classification of subject project as Stressed Project, in consistence with Ministry’s letter dated
11.67.2018. In this regard, you have requested us to examine the aforesaid letter of M/s
AKBTPL and intimate whether the Stjbject project can be classifies as Stresses Project in
consistence with MoS directives dated | 1.07.2018: :

In view of above request made, we have examined the letter received .from M/s
AKBTPL}WIt},f' respect to MoS directives dated 11.07.2018 and following are our views /
observations made.

MoS Directives dated " Data Provided by Our Views / Observationsj
SI 11.07.2018 Concessionaire vide letter
No dated 26.07.2018
The project is sub- As per the data As  per Feasibility |-
optimally  urilized as | provided by the | report, the handling capacity

evidenced by the actual | Concessionaire , which is | of M/s AKBTPL is 14.112
cargo handled by the duly certified by the Traffic | MMT per annum. From the
operator during two | Manager, the amount of | data provided by  the
preceding  Financial years | actual Cargo handled in the | Concessionaire it is
being less than 70% of the Financial Year 2016 - 17 is perceptible that actual €argo
projection as per | 445 MMT and in the | handled by the operator

DPR/Feasibility report | Financial Year 2017 - 18 is during two precedingj

Resurgent India Limited: 903-906, 09th Floor, Tower-C, Unitach Business Zone. Nirvana Crumtee.Santar o . .
Tel A1IA_ATCACEA rol mana cem



o :

I

E]

. 606

forming part of the bid
docume;mi and ;

42 MMT.

Financial years being less
than 70% of the projection as
per DPR/Feasibility report.

" Project SPV
incurring cash loss
continuously for  two
preceding financial years
and ;

As per the Data
provided by the
Concessionaire, which is
duly certified by their
Statutory  Auditor states
that the cash loss -is of
337432 Lacs in  the
Financial Year 2016 - 17
and 5566.75 Lacs in the
Financial Year 2017 - 18.

From the data.

provided by = the
Concessionaire it is
perceptible that Project SPV
incurring cash toss
continuously for two

preceding financial years

That the losses
incurred by concessionaire

I has caused atleast 50%

erosion of its peak Net
Worth during the operation
period.

As’ per the Data
provided by  the
Concessionaire , which is
duly certified by . their

‘Statutory  Auditor  states

that the Net Worth of M/s
AKBTPL is of 1,420.30
Lacs in FY 2014 - 15, -
4,022.20 Lacs in FY 2015 -
16, -13,137.74 Lacs in FY
2016 - 17 and -24,531.42 in
FY 2017 - 18 . And the net
losses incurred is of 580,42
Lacs in FY 2014 - 15,
15,442.50 Lacsin FY 2015
-16, 9,130.13 Lacs in FY
2016 - 17 and 11,393.68 in

| FY 2017 - 18

As per the data
provided by the
Concessionaire which is duly
certified by the Statutory
Auditor, it can be observed
that the Peak net worth of the
project is of Rs 1420.30 Lacs.
The amount of losses incurred
by the Concessionaire is of
about RS 36546.73 Lacs.
From the above details it is
perceptible  that the loss
incurred by Concessionaire
has caused atleast 350%

erosion of its peak Net Worth

during the operation period.

In view of the above observations made based on the data provided by the

Concessionaire, we understand that the subject project fulfils the criteria(s) specified by MoS
vide its directive dated 11.07.2018, hence the subject project may be classified as a Stressed
Project.



i

NI

-k

Further, DPT in its letter vide dated 27.07.2018 DPT has sought clarification whether for
removal of siress of the project, in case if the project gets classified as Stresses Project, DPT
have to refer the proposal to amend the tariff for storage as approved by DPT’s Board.

In this regard, we refer to the MoS letter vide no. PD-13/1/2018-PPPCell dated o
11.07.2018 wherein it is mentioned that  The Committee headed by AS&FA, MoS is of the view .

that whereever such issue of abnormal storage charges emerges in Stresses Projects as defined
in Para 3 above, the port may approach TAMP under the provisions of ' Amendments,
Modifications or Alterations” 1o the terms and conditions of the Concession Agreement with an
appropriate  proposal  jor rationalization of storage charges in consultations with
Concessionaire's so as to achieve the ARR as per the TAMP Guidelines / notifications”

This is for your information, record and further necessary action.

%

Regards,
For Resurgent India Limited

;" 2

Autiorised Signatory
(Financial Managei)




&

- UAGARMALA

FPORTYLED PROFEPERT

BEG/WEK/4604/XI/Part -1

To,

The Managing Director,

Indian Port Association,

1** Floor, South Tower,

NBCC Place, Bhisham Pitamah Marg,
Lodi Road,

New Delhi-110003

- W

698

_ANNEXURE-79.

: W%m DEENDAYAL PORT TRUST ~ ~

Office of the Chief Engineer
Room No. 219, ANNEX, Administrative Otﬂce
Gandhidham — Kutch Pin —370 201 f‘:

Tel {O) : (02836) 233192, !

Fax 1 {02836) 220050
E Mall

- Fax:- 011- 24365866
Email : iahmed04@rediffmail.com, psmd.ipa@nic.in, md.ipa@nic.in

chlefengmeer@kand}aport colm

B

Date: 30.10.18

Sub:- Developing Dry Bulk Terminal off Tekra near Tuna on BOT basis — Rationalisation of
approved Upfront Tarifl for storage —reg ‘
Ref: PD-13/1/2018-PPP Cell dtd 11.07.18

Deendayal Port Trust being Concessioning Authority has entered into Concession Agreement
(CA)with l\;f/s Atlani Kandia Bulk Terminal Pvt Ltd (AKBTPL) being Concessionaire on 27.06.12
to develop the Project (Development of Dry Bulk Terminal off Tekra near Tuna) on BOT Basis

for 30 years Concession period.

Concessionaire had completed the project and started commercial operation of on 10.02.15.

For the project, in 2010, TAMP had approved the Ui)frpnt Tariff in accordance with the Guidelines

for Upiront Tariff setting for PPP Projects at Major Ports-2008. The approved tariff for storage,

for period from date of approval of the Tariffi.e. 02.11.2010 upto 31.03.11 are as under:-

For Import & Export  (Ratein Rs.

Per MT per Day)

Commodity | Rate from 1% day to 10" [ Rate from 11M day to 20® [ Rate from 21 day
day day onward
T All type of Rs 2.07 "Rs 4.14 Rs 6.21
lﬁmgo '

(a) The above tariff will be applic

export.

able after free period of 5 days for import and 15 days for

R,



B

{);(“ . : P ———
(b) The above tariff is based on the assumptidn that 60 % of cargo will be evacuated within
free period and balance 40 % cargo will be evacuated within 10 days after free penod

(¢) The above Tariff meet with total revenue requirement of Rs. 1168.7 lakh, 5% of total

revenue requirement for the project,

-~

(d) the tariff will be indexed to inflation of 60% of variation in WPI occurring between -

01.01.10 and 1% January of relevant year
4. In order to remove the stress of the project, as per the directives of Ministry vide letter dated
11.07.2018 referred above, DPT has envisagéd 1o rationalize the above stated upfront tariff for
storage with approval of TAMP,
5. Asper para 6 of the Ministry’s letter dated 11.07.201 8, the revised tariff for storage, to be proposed
to TAMP for approval, is worked out as below:
For Import & Export (Rate in Rs. Per MT per Day)

Commodity | Rate from [+ day to 10™ | Rate from 11" day to 20% | Rate from 217 day l
 day . day onward 1

Eﬂ type of Rs 0.29 - Rs057 Rs 0.86 |
cargo _l

(a) However, the remaining parameters viz. free period, revenue requirement & applicable
escalation will remain same as per the original approved tariff for storage
(b) The above proposed tariff are based on the evacuation of dry bulk cargo from the subject
project for the years 2015-16, 2016-17 & 2017-18
6. The detailed ceﬂculation towards working of above proposed Tariff for storage are enclosed as
annexure 1, F
7. As decided by Competent Authority of DPT, it is requested to kindly intimate the methodol logy
adopted towards ratlonaﬂlsmg the upfront tariff for storage for the project is penmtted as per-the
above referred Ministry’s directives dated 11.07.2018?

Encl:- As above

Yours faithfully,

&
%%”.‘}/
C ngineer



0 . [iT5: 199 INLaAdY [TI0L
| 60T z 980 ZiRBL %ag0 poiied
aal 12)je splamuo fepslg
6 0T 1 98'a #SIRIT %ee'T poiad
. 9ay Jaye AEp WpOR O} ABP ISLL
; 50T 13 a0 79310Y %582 , peuad
. 22) Jaye Aep yioL OV ABD 11D
\ 60'T 65 580 950789 RESY pored
. 2.} Janje Aap ujgg o1 Aep 1515
GO'T 88 980 Erira:ias %60'8 polsd
any Jayje AEp Yi0g o) ABP ISt
601 89T 980 91Z9%6T %wo6L'ET paped
- . 68)) Jaye Agp uIpy 01 fepisLe
60T [ 98’0 298TETE H#I6'TL potiad
~ ' 553} JBYR ACP WWOE ©F AEP 181LE
1 [27] 6L ¢854 £08080S 009K pafisd
. aay JBlR ABP UI0Z D) AEP WiLY
LE [353 620 PTELRL %09ES « powad
i Bl Joys fap oL 91 Aep st
[ 00GZELYT GHaEy 2101
fep sed sIEjRDjed
soey sy oy sed séep Jo) iy A - AD%
_ . ! o8 ujsEd apang *A1ieg alleg m:_._._...._a:_Ehu.._. §(ng AIa ut YL Ad pasjudcoas €(NLLO} Jad s¢ sofuey] adwials pasiay 4o :o:a.a_mﬁ
f
lJ. < + . - et -’ & 0 - T g m
| noLsal %95°0 ! %95°0 %7 1T 9L°G8Y'SET THoar'se b4 Z6Y'BE 0g'905'€C poLe
a6} Joue splesue £ep 1519 . 5oy Joije spJemuC ABPISIE
poiad 661 %G5 T RTINS %980 ¥2'0/099'T SLBIEOF [EYEN 08 PE0'ER waped
s3)je Aep yi0g O) AR 1SS : aalj Jeye Aep ying 0 AEp 18L.L
popad a1 %58 %D %eg'a %Ii'T HEL'T 06680912 ZL'EZEES sZzir eyt 26'rS0'6 powsd
1z3je £8P YIOL 01 A2P 1519 Bay) ioYe Aep W04 ol kepisLo
nouad sy ER'Y . %ITT %sL{ %98'0 W1l HITT LTERYSL'T E£F'QZ0'88 ErA={S-R= 4] B50E0'ES naiizd
soye Aep UI0g 01 dEPISig o a9y 13y ABp Yigo o) AED 151G
fclisd eaiy” %608 %SI'E  |%TTT %SL'T %980 %ITT %0EP £06/9'TES 15620'16'L 9L'GZR 16'L By 'CER'CP'L ponad
Jeye Aep oS ©) ABp I1Si saJ) feye Azp 110G Al fep 5Ly
pousd sl Y%GLET %SG %OE'  |%WCZ'T %5LT %980 %TI'T %50'L 02128848 §r'989'85'Z bg'L96'08'C (YIRS potEd
1aye Aep iy 01 481 151E i . 21 JOYE AEp Uik % FePISiE
[ Toued a3} e n 9 g = o 7 e z = T e oo
polied asly %16'¢T : %lGs | %eO'L WOEy |WLTT  |WELT %wEc  (WLTT %YTTT EESTEOTET 0Lere'sr'e 92 1288 8C'LGLEY'Y Fapad
181 Aep UIDE @1 Aep st sy Joye Azp UIDE O Aep 181 Z
EIEEER) %0098 . %ESL HETTT %E0'L %OEY |%TEE %SL'E %980 %ELT %50'5T 90'69E'y9'EL Toverl'ib's 05° L6464 L op'zek'ie's poiad
ey Aep YIDZ 01 Aep UL J anJj saie Ap UIDZ 9 Aep Uil L
polied 9o %09'TS RO | %G0SL | %PTTL | H60L GOEY  |weet  |wsol [wema %I %ST8T 66 7I5'RYTT OF LPE'T0'S 1E120'eEDl | STTORYL L poned
Jsye ASP Q| 01 Aep IS} i i 804 Joy= Aap.uip) O A2p 181
o) ' } N %I BE 0T'BEY LY LY G9'1L19'80'02 66'19E'05'Ek [EEEEEERT pored @ald
f pood porad
pausd 88l) EET posd powed  |pousd sey| poued poued aay| polad
sy seye | Jane fep | Jeye Aep | eay Jaye | BEJISYE soNe Aep | ey saye | seye Aep | ssyime 5
Aepun | oz ol | woeor | fep ol | Aepuios | o9 ol Aepuips | ulogoy | spiemuo : .
padls £e palo3s o dep st | Aepuipy ] AR s1E |D1ARRISLED OF fepisyb | fepisie joyAepisto] depisty Aepisig 0400007 | SEPIT'ER'FET YEZTTS0TY 00'00T°95 b 158 LT LE ofien yipg A 210l
pawnssy [e3eL ) o3 Juifuo|ag ad1e) jo ¥deiolg oB2idny oL BY-LT0Z LT-970E 91-5107 SEE(RIEd
I i 5
S
i 000048971 "5 AWy Ul 1uawaynhay anuassy
i £'89TT 1ap10 diNvL paaoidde Jad se Thawsnkey anuasy
o, "o N WENAL 5 19pI0 dTWL 130 5Y

Cn{o} 4O [RULLIEY ng Al Juy 5931

eUD 2561075 §0 IBLUBLDUY 103 ESOHDId WYL - T - BINKUUY

Wy

LN




%]

o

i

N

611
ANNEXURE 80 .

1TI2039 - ' Gmail - Fwd: Revision ot sw.._-

A gﬁﬂi@:ﬁ;- ¥ il e

Ao Uy g PIC KPT <kptpic@gmail.com>
Wix'}!&{a‘ é{f‘,wﬁ g&g‘mjﬂﬂwm

Fwd Revusnon of storage charges

1 message

Chief Engineer <ch=efengmeerdpt@gmasl com:= 17 January 2019 at 11:50
“Ta xenp ic@ymail.com, kpt deSIQnsectlon <kptdesignsection@gmail.com>, Pic Kpt <kptpic@gmail.com>

| emimemeene Forwarded message ~----
From: PS to MD, [PA <psmd.ipa@nic.in>
' Date: Fri, Jan 11, 2019 at 9:23 AM

. - Subject: Fwd: Revision of sterage charges
Tol <chisfenginesrdpt@grmail.com>, <secretary@deendayalport.govin>, <iraffi cmanager@kandlapon gov.in>

s

Ge: Iftikharghmed <izhmed04@rediffmall.com>

i
Sir .

"As desired, opinion on the subject prepared by 1PA PPP Expert & Resource Person engaged .an the subject matter |s
attached for your perusal. ~

Regards
.. Ofo MD, IPA

011-24362632 ()
-011-24365866 (F)

(P.' share your contag dstaris for appomtments preferab!y Mob. No. fo kesp you updated)

AL e £ e R s A

@ Brlef Note DPT. dor;
32K



&3

(4

612

Brief Note on Raﬁo;ialisation of Storage Charges

The issue of rationalisation of storage charges has been dealt with while

developing way forward in case of stressed projects. It was brought out that free
period allowed in a project as per TAMP tariff order is very less and according
% of storage charges payable is much higher than that envisaged while arriving
at storage charges by TAMP. It was also pointed out that as the neighbouring

private ports are allowing much longer period, the port is losing cargo and
~ utilisation of projects assets is suboptimal. The outcome on the issue of Storage
- charges was as under:

On the issue of rationalisation of storage charges a view was jformed that
wherever such issue of abnormal storage charges emerges in case of stressed
projects, the Ports may approach TAMP under the provisions of Amendments,
Modifications or Alterations to the terms and conditions of concession
agreement with an appropriate proposal for rationalisation of storage charges
in consultation with concessionaire so as to achieve the ARR as per TAMP
Guidelines/ Notification.

As may be observed from above the intention is not to cover the circumstances
arising from storage period related issues only. As abnormal storage charges
could be due to high tariff as well, rationalisation of tariff by altering rates may
be considered to be within the scope of the Ministry Letter on the subject.

DPT has worked out following revised rates based on Evacuation Pattern
observed during last 3 years, keeping Frée Period, Escalation over various
periods ,éndg,ARR requirement unchanged.

Rate 1st to 10th days|Rate 11lth to 20th days

after free period
(Rs. Per MT per day)

after free period
(Rs. Per MT per day)

Rate 21 st day onward
after free period
{Rs. Per MT per day)

0.29

0.57

0.86

DPT has also sent worksheet for arriving at the above rates.

We have gone through the calculations and observe that the same are in order.
Accordingly, DPT may take up with TAMP for approval of the proposed rates.



Ref. No.: AKBTPL/KPT-OUT/2018-19/30
1st February, 2019 '

To, :

he Superintending Engineer (D) & Nodal Officer (PIC),
Deendayal Port Trust,
Gandhidham

Dear Sir,

" Sub.: Developing Dry Bulk Terminal off Tekra near Tuna outside Kandla Creek
at Kandla Port on BOT Basis — Stressed PPP Projects —
Rationalization of Storage Charges regd.

Ref.: i} Ministry of Shipping letter vide File No. PD 13/1/2018-PPPCell
' dated 11.07.2018
ii) DPT letter No. EG/WK/4604/XI/PART-11/06 dated 31.01.2019

With reference to the above, we acknowledge with thanks the receipt of your

- letter at reference (ii) above. At the outset we would like to express our

gratitude towards Ministry of Shipping (MoS) and Deendayal Port Trust (DPT),

' for,‘éongidering the need to resolve issue of storage charges for removal of stress
in the project. '

The revised Storage Charges as calculated and proposed by your good office
based on AKBTPL'’s cargo evacuation pattern of 2015-16, 2016-17 & 2017-18 is
hereby accepted by us with below comments which will be raised at appropriate
time during TAMP hearing on the proposal. N

v

1. The Storage Charges as notified in the TAMP Order dated 2nd
November 2010 in respect of the subject terminal were exorbitantly
high and accordingly your good office under the directions as contained
i order of MoS ut reference (i) above have made the fair calculations
and calculated revised tariff for the same within the framework of
TAMP guidelines for ARR. We appreciate the same and concur with the

Adani Kandla Bulk Terminat Pvt Ltd Tel +8179 2656 5801

Adani House . Fax #9179 2555 §450 'j 5
Nr Mithakhali Circle, Navrangpura infe@adani.com 0’" 3/ """
Ahmedabad 380 GO9 www.adani.com l") é\ -

Gujarat, India ?ﬁg
CIN: US3090GJ2012PTCO65305 /
' )

Registered Office: Adani House, Nr Mithakhali Circle, Navrangpura, Ahmedabad 380 009, Gujardf, India

R



_ &dani el

[2]

calculations, with the request ihat same be made applicable since
‘inception of the project..Since the subject project is classified as a

“ stressed asset, any recovery of revenue share on storage charges at old
rates will increase the stress and we do not have the cash flows to

<t , absorb liquidation of such notional lability.

2, The revised tariff may be reviewed after 1 year of implementation as .

given in clause 7 of the ordg_a; of MoSat reference (i) above.

Request you to kindly.cdnside.r'this' 1e_ttér as our.' écceptance of Draft Storage
Charges as worked out by DPT and -also grant us leave to refer the 2 points
above to TAMP at the time of joint hearing,

Thanking you,

 Yours truly, e
- Adani Kandla Bulk Terminal Pvt. Ltd.

e

" Hiren Shah
" Port Head

o

Adani Kandia Bulk Terminal Pvt Ltd Tel +9179 2656 5801

Adani House Fax +91 79 2555 6490
" Nr Mithakhali Circie, Navrangpura - info@adani.com

Ahmedabad 380 Q09 wwww, adani.com

Gujarat, [ndia
CIN: U630906320‘12PTC[369305

Registered Office: Adani House, Nr Mithakhali Circle, Navrangpura, Ahmedabad 380 009, Gujarat, India



[

G

49/

‘ A{NNEXUIRE 82
& 3resurgentindia - ““‘“‘E—a

g,
%

e
Deht | Equity 1 Advisory I Training

Ref: RIL/DPT/2018-19/104 o | Date: 21.02.2019

To,

Superintending Engineer (Design)
Deendayal Port Trust ‘
Administrative Office Building,
Gandhidham - 370201

Subject: “Developing Dry Bulk Terminal off Tekra near Tuna outside Kandla Creek at Kandla
Port on BOT Basis ” - rationalizing the tariff for Storage ~ Regarding

Reference: DPT email dated 21.02.2019
Sir,

With reference to the subject matter and your email dated 21.02,2019, wherein DPT with
reference to the decision made during the joint meeting held among HolYs along with the
concerned Port officials on 21.02.2019 chaired by Chairman of DPT, have requested us to kindly
revised our earlier submitted tariff proposal in line with the oplion suggested by the committee

referred under Pala 4 of the MoS Letter dated 11.07.2018(“hereinafter referred to as “MoS
Letter”).

In view of the above request made by DPT, we have analyzed Para 4 of MoS Letter upon which
DPT has requested us to revise our already submitted tariff proposal, wherein McS had
reiterated the opinion of the Committee (i.e. the Committee formed under the Chairmanship of
Chairman IPA on 28.12.2017 to take timely decision on port issues such as MGT, Permissions,
port charges, storage charges etc. of PPP users) (“hereinafter referred to as “Committee”) for
rationalization of sforage charges levied at the DBFOT terminals to make them competitive with
neighboring Non-Major Ports which are run by private organizations.

On comparing the reiteration made at Para 4 of MoS letter, in-line with the report submitted by
the Committee on 04.04.2018 (which was enclosed as Annexure - I of MoS letter) ("hereinaflter
referred to as “Report”); we observe anomaly between views expressed by the Committee
mentioned at the ending part of Chapter 3 therein and the reiteration made at Para 4 of MoS
Letter: such anomaly is discussed as under:

" Para 4 (i) of MoS letter indicates that the “Concessionaire shall pay Royalty equal to 1% of ARR

if the cargo is cleated after the expiry of free period as per exccuted Concession Agreement but
within the extended free period”. On contrary, Chapter 3 (1) (d) (i) of Report indicates that the
“Concessionaire shall pay Royalty equal to quoted % of 1% of ARR if the cargo is cleared after
the expiry of free period as per executed concession agreement but within the extended free
period”.

In view of afore-observed anomaly between the MoS letter and the Report of Committee, we
understand that there seems to be an inadverteni slip-up on reiterating the opinion of
Committee in MoS letter. Under such circumstance of aberration, we have considered the views -
provided under Chapter 3 (1) (d) of the Report of Committee for arriving at the revision

: 152

Resurgent India Limited: 903-906, 09th Foor, Tower-C, Unitech Business Zone, Nirvana Country, Sector-50, Gurgaon, Haryalia
Tel: 0124-4754550, Fax: 0124-4754584, | email: info@resurgentindia.com | www.resurgentindia.com | CIN - U7410W82005PLC1066:

oF
!
A

D .



4]

L)

8]

3

g;;\@?’?}m?»sﬁﬁj;m Dejte 23t

_wards rationalization of storage charges which is enclosed as Anmexure - A for your kind
perusal.

Further, since the revenue towards the Storage Charge for the Present project was envisaged as

5% of ARR during the Tariff approval stage, 5% of ARR towards Storage charge has been
considered for the present rationalization deviating from 1% of ARR towards Storage charge as
mentioned at the Report.

This is for your information, record and further necessary action.

For Resurgent India Itd

Authorizing Signatdry

616

4N}




[

th

617

ANNEXBRE - A

Rates as per TAMP Approved Order & Appendix 12 of CA

15 days

6-15 days
16 to 25 days

More than 26 dayé

Rs/MT/day

Revenue Requirement for Storage
Charges as per approved TAMP
Qrder

11687 LakhRs

[Capacity of the Terminal |

14112000 |[MMTPA 1

Calculation for achieving the revenue required towards Storage Charges

Period % Quantity Quantity- Revenua
1st day to 10th day after free périod 52.60% 74,223,248 -
" 11th day to 201h day afier free '
petiod 36.00% 50,80,807 -
21st day lo 30th day after free o
‘period 22.51% 32,32,862 -
31st day to 40th day after free
ceriod 13.79% 18,46,215
415t day fo 50th day after free o,

‘ eriod (wilh parting 8.09% 11,42,326 3,11,41,976.93
Slsidayto ic:;.‘oia" after free 4.83% 652,056  4,2355648.42
Sistdayto Zg‘r’i‘ofja" after free 2.85% 402862 [ 2,49,55,635.28
715t day to BOth day afler free 1.55% 218,150 | 1,3547,388.87

period
81st day onwards after free period 0.56% 78,872 48,97,937.92

Days considered i 41 to 50 slab

4.3%|days
Frae days in 41 to 50 slab 5.61|days
Extended days after {free period 45.61|days .
Rounding the Extended days after free period - 46 [days
Extension Required after free period {A). ) ; 45 |dayis
Applicable free period {B) o S gy
Proposed free period {C}={A}+ B} : 51 |doys
Chargas as per the methodology given under Chapter 3 {1} {d] (i) of Committes Report
Storage Charge/MT/Day
L Ne, Storage days -
§ Yo torag i ¥ Approved SOR Revised Proposal
1 0 1o S days Na Charges Mo Charges
2 61015 days 2.07 -No Charges
3 16 to 25 days 4.14 No Charges
& 26 to 35 days £.21 No Charges
5 36 to 45 days 6.21 No Charges
5 45 to S1days 5.21 No Charges
7 52 days onwards 6.21 6.21*
L * to be ascalated up to 0% of WP indexation a3 issued by TAMP time to time _I
Days Revised Propagsal
Free pericd as per the Concession
dtas
Rationalized as - Agreemaeant
3{1]
per ‘C:]a(;p:;e;f (] Gto51 Royaity equal to
© quotad 25.08% of 5% of ARR
Committee i
Report 25.08% on the Actual Storage Charges
52 anwards recoverad or 5% of the ARR, whicheveris |
higher




¢:]

U

8 da[c]lm AKﬁTPL/KPT-OUT/gols_lg/gl | Mﬁﬁ

o™

oond February, 2019

To, g :
The Superintending Engineer (D) & Nodal Officer (PIC),

" Deendayal Port Trust,

Gandhidham

Dear Sir,

* Sub.: Developing Dry Bulk Terminal off Tekra near Tuna outside Kandla Creek

at Kandla Port on BOT Basis — Stressed PPP Projects —
Rationalization of Storage Charges regd.

Ref.: i) Ministry of Shipping letter vide File No. PD13/1/ 2018-PPPCell
dated 11.07.2018
it) DPT letter No, EG/WK/4604/XI/PART-II/06 dated 31.01. 2019
iii) AKBTPL letter No, AKBTPL/KPT-OUT/2018-19/30 dated 01.02.2019
iv) DPT letter No. EG/WK/4604/ dated 22.02.2019

With reference to your letter dated 22.02.2019, we acknowledge the receipt of

the letter where-by DPT has worked out a revised storage proposal.

X

We hereby give our consent to accept the revised proposal of DPT.

We would also like to place on record the following operatihg mechanism in
line with MoS lettez_' given at reference (i) above.

() No storage charges if the cargo is cleared within free period as contained
» in Concession Agreement.

(i) 25.09% royalty on escalated ARR (for storage charges) as per TAMP
order dated 02.11.2010, will be paid to DPT for the cargo cleared within
extended free period. . _

(iii) 25.09% royalty on actual storage charges recovered from the customers

or 25.09% royalty on escalated ARR (for storage charges) as per TAMP

order dated 02.11.2010, whichever is higher will be paid by us on cargo
staying in the port beyond extended free period. This will be paid after
adjusting the revenue share paid on storage charges at clause (ii) above.

Adani Kandia Bulk Terminal Pvt Ltd . Tel +917% 2656 5801

Adani House Fax +91 7S 2555 649G B
" Nr Mithakhali Circle, Navrangpura info@adani.com m,y\v;}

Ahmedabad 380 009 www.adani.com %

Gujarat, India

CIN: UB3090GJ2012PTC069305

Registered Office: Adani House, Nr Mithakhali Circle, Navrangpura, Ahmedabad 380 009, Gujarat, India

hY



(s

[4:3

 2dani T

f2]

We also crave leave to submit to TAMP at the time of Joint Hearing to process

our request with effect from inception of the commercial operations at the
terminal. :

It would be pertinent to mention that, for the purposes of calculation of above

we suggest as under:

We will deposit in equated monthly instalments 25.090% of escalated ARR for

“the entire revenue envisaged by DPT under the storage head at the time of

TAMP notification dated 02.11.2010. Thereafter, at the time of annual audit if
the income from storage charges is exceeding total escalated ARR (from storage
charges) as envisaged in original TAMP order, 25.00% of differential revenue
will be deposited with DPT as revenue share at the end of the financial year:

Moreover, as per MoS letter, the same will be reviewed after 1 year and if any '

fine tuning is required, the same will be done in consultation with TAMP.
Thanking you,

Yours truly,
Adani Kandla Bulk Terminal Pvt. Ltd,

. .Hiren Shah

Port Head

¥

Adani Kandla Bulk Terminal Pyt Ltd Tel +9179 2656 5801

Adani House Fax +9179 2555 6490
© Nr Mithakhali Circle, Navrangpura info@adani.com

Ahmedabad 380 GOS www.adani.cam

Gujarat, India

CIN: UB3090Gi2012PTCO69305

Registered Office: Adani House, Nr Mithakhali Circle, Navrangpurs, Ahmedabad 380 003, Gujarat, India



3%

‘: 620

ANNEXU RE 84

Gmail - IPA_views_on__Board_Note_for AKBTPL - Ratlcnahzanon _of_Storage_Tariff

e

Chief Engineer KPT <pmckpt@g >

Cammme o o o

R

344/2015

IPA_views_on__Board_Note_ for AKBTPL Ratlonal:zat!on of Storafge__Tariff

1 message

iftikhar ahmed <iahmed04@rediﬁmail.com> 6 March 2018 at 13:30
To: chiefengineerdpt@gmail.com, pmckpt@gmail.com .

Deér Sir
IPA observations on the Board Note on the subjsct is attached,
regards

l. Ahmed,

Adviser

Indian Ports Association,New Delhi
Phone + 011 24365514 (Direct)
'243B9063/61/8334 (EPBX)

fax + 011 24365866

g@ IPA_views_on__Board_Note_for AKBTPL_-_Rationalization_of Storage_Tariff.docx
= 43K ’



]

~ IPA Views/ Observations on DPT Draft Board Note forRationalization of Storage Charges

for Dry Bulk Terminal off Tekra near Tuna ountside Kandla Creek Project at Kandla Port !

Having gone through the Board Note, it is observed that:

. As per TAMP order, the approved tariff for storage charges, for period from date of approval of the

Tariffi.e. 02.11.2010 10 31.03.11 was as under: -

For Import & Export (Rate in Rs. Per MT per Day) /

| Commodity ~ | Rate from 1% day Raté from 117 | Rate from 21
to 10" day ' day to 20lh day day onward :

Al typeof | Rs 2.07 Treans T TReea |

| cargo l

i |

. Keeping in view that actual % of revemue out of storage charges which was much higher than

envisaged 5%, a proposal was sent by DPT for revision of Upfront Tarill for Storage for the Project

to TAMP on 26.11.2014 for approval. As per the proposal, the amended tariff for the storage were

as below: - ,
For Import &Export (Rate in Rs. Per MT per Day)}
| Commaodity Rate from 1] Rate frem 11"| Rate from 21
day to 10" day | dayto 20" day | day onward
All type of cargo  10.15 031 ~0.46

This propg{sal was not approved by TAMP.

. Since then Ministry has issued Guidelines for handlmg of stressed projects on 11-07-2018and

accordingly DPT has taken up revision of storage charges again as per guidelines. At this stage
Finance Department DPT suggested that instead of sending the above proposal again to TAMP,

revision in tariff may be sought as per actual cargo evacuation pattern of the project.

: Accordmgly ‘Mpys Resurgent India Private Limited being TA worked out the revised Tariff for

storage, by keeping the revenue requirement for storage for the project same as per the ariginaily
approved tariff for the project, which is given below. The rates were worked out by suitable
adjustment of tariff for the various time slabs based on ARR as per TAMP approval. This following

tariff Stttu'_c’_ture was referred to IPA as well as concessionaire and was consented by both.



5]

"y

622

Reference | Rate from 1% day |Rate from 11" ] Rate from 21¥ day |
to 10" day ' day to 20™ day onward

Revised proposed | Rs. 0.29 - | Rs.0.57 Rs. (.86

tariff |

. However, while finalizing the proposal, it was decided that the storage tariff for the project should -

be rationalized in line with the option, suggested by the IPA committee, and referred under para 4
of the MoS Letter dated 11.07.2018.

. The storage charges were worked out again which are as under:

Charges as per the methodology given under Chapter 3 (1) (d) (ii) of Committee Report

1S, Storage Charge/MT/Day

No. Storage days " Approved SOR Revised Proposal

1 0 to 5 days : No Charges - 7 No Charges

2 6 to 15 days 207 No Charges

3 16 to 25 days 4.14 : No Charges

4 26 to 35 days 6.21 No Charges

E 36 t0 45 days 6.21 No Charges

6 [ 46w5idays 621 No Charges |
7 52 days onwards 6.21 ' 6.21% |

{§ - i
* 10 be escdlated up to 60% of WPI indexation as issued by TAMP time to time

The above rates have also been consented by Concessionaire.
In the above background, DPT has sought [PA views on the Draft Note and the Tariff Rates arcived
by them for seeking TAMP approval.

Quy Views / Observgttions:

DPT had earlier arrived at following rates which were consented by [PA:

Reference Rate from 1% day | Rate from 11"} Rate from 21% day




@

L]

[

o to 10° day day to 20" day onward

Revised  proposed | Rs. 0.29 Rs. 0.57 Rs. 0.36
tariff

DPT has again revised the above rates so s to be in conformity with the recommendations as per
[PA committee Report under Chapter 3 (1) (d) (i) of theReport. It is submitted that as far as the
issue of storage charges is concerned, the directions of Ministry are to comply with the
recommendations of the AS&FA Committee which are as under:

“After detailed deliberation, the Commiltee is of the view that it is between the Pérr Authority and
the concessionnairethat wherever such issuelof abnormal storage charges emerge in any Major
Port for stressed projects {as per Chapter 2 of the report), those Ports may approach TAMP with
an appmpric’zté proposal for rationalization of storage charges in consultation with ihe
concessionaires. It should be dowe in such a way that the ARR as per the TAMP
Guia’elinés/Noriﬁcarion is achieved. TAMP has to consider such proposals on merit. The Commiltee
also recommends to-veview the situation by the Concessioning Authorily periodically for opitmum

utilization of the facility created”

Hence the only requirement of rationalization of storage charges is that ARR as per TAMP
Guidelines/ Notification is to be achieved. It may be observed that above referred tariff rates meet

this requirement and hence DPT may approach TAMP for revision of tariff on above basis.

It may be _iddeg‘i“ furtherthat the rate proposed in Board Note envisage tariff of Rs.6.21 per MT Per
day after free i:)eriod of 45 days. We are of the view that if there are time slabs with increasing
storage charges, the concessionaire shall be encouraged to get the cargo evacuated at the earliest
resulting in optimum utilisation of the storage facility at port. In the proposed rai¢ structure, there is

no motivation to évacuate the cargo before 45 days.



[

(3

-
Agani Kandis Bulk Terminst Fve i Tel 9% 79 D654 BEMY
Adfael Motie Fax G178 2555 6480
far Mhichakheh Dirgle, Maveangpura nto@edanicom
Anmedabad 380 09 e pOANLCom
Gularst, s
Cin LEROYGGIZHIRPTOOSS30S

Ragis

- B 624
ANNEXURE 85

UNDERTAKING

Date:13.12.2016

To
The Chief Engineer,

Deendayal Port Trust

Annex, Administrative Office Building,
Gandhidham (Kutch) - 370 2{}1
Guiarat, India

33%3;53 Pay ment of Storage Charges as Rwam o DP‘T as per Rationalization of
Charges.

Ref: 1) Our Letter AKBPTL/KPT/OUT/2018-19/30 dated 01.02.2019.
23 DPT Letter EG/WE/4604/XI/PART-11-06 dated 31.01.2019,
3) Concession agreement Dated 27th June 2012
o 4y TAMYE Order G. No. 285 dated 02.11.2010
Dear Sir,

We, M/s Adani Kandla Bulk Terminal Pvt Lid }zqﬁng its registered office ar Adam
House. Near Mithakall Circle. Navrangpura Ahmedobad — 380009, without prejudice,
provide our consent and acceptance io the draft storage charges, worked out by DPT as
mentioned in the letter vide EG/WI/4604/XI/PART-T1-06 dated 31.01.2019.

The f@\’ibﬁg Ré'tmm:];zed Tariff for Storage is as set out below: |

Reference | Rate from I* day | Rate from 11" to|Rate from 21 day !
| o 10" day 20" day onwards
| Revised Rationalized | 0.29% 0.57% 0.86% l
proposed  Tarff for _
%‘&"}mge . 2 fE
{*The above rates will be indexed to inflation but only 10 an extent of 60% of the varistion in Wholssale Price

tndex (WPD SECEY ring between 1 Januwary 2010 and | January of the relevant vear. Such antomatic a{gmirﬁ 13k OfF

tarift caps will bu made every vear and the adjusted fariff caps will come o force from 1 April of the relevant vear

i 31 March of the following vear. )

tered Uffice Aday House, N Mithsichal Clcle, Navrangpura, Ahmedsbetd 380 009 Gujerat, ingia



We mﬁei’tak@ to pay the Royalty of 25080 % for Storage Charges to the
Concessioning Authority, either on the basis of Gross Revenue from storage or Estimaied

Annual Revenue Requirement for storage as per Tariff Order G. No. 285 dated 02.11.2010

Notwithstanding auything mentioned above, we shall continue o pay all other

‘charges as stipulated in the Tariff Order G. Ne. 283 dated 02.11.2010 aﬂd as per the

Motwithstanding anything mentmme{i above, in case of any mcgnsxstsncy or disputes

arising based on this undertaking, the provisions of the Concession Agreement shall prevail

For ami on bei&aii of Aciam Kandla Buik Terminal Pvt Lid

"
. with escalation, whichever is higher.
{oncession Agreement.
for all matters of such inconsistency or dispute.
A, c,i\
Naiilé of Person: ﬁxren 5,{1%31
Desigaation: ?Wt‘*ﬁﬁﬁsﬁ/
i
E a
@

{

Agsnl Kandls Sulk ’a“ersvmas VSRS
Adani House

Nr AMthakhat Circle, Mavrangpurs
Anmedabad X80 005

Guarar. Intia

Gig: B BOROSIZORPTCO8S05

istered Offeg: Adand House, Ny Michakhs!

Tl 91 79 JE5E 580
Fux e ST 75 2355 6400
infogsdanicom
WA A anl . cam

Circls, Mawrangpurs, Ahmagabsd 380 0049, Gujarat, India




o]

L

-

i

- | ANNEXURE 86

{NDERTAKING

Diate:03.12.2018

o

The Chief Engmee:;,

Desndayal Port Trust

Annex, Admiokstrative Office Butiding,
- Capdhidham (Katchy — 378 201

Gujaras, Indiz

Hub: Payment of onfstanding Storage Charges os Royalty to DPT.
Drear Bir.

We, M/s Adant Kandla Bulk Terminal Pvit Lid koving s registered office af Adani House, Near
Mithukali Cirele, Navrangpura Abmedabad ~ 380009, without prejudice;

We undertke fo pay the Rovalty of 25.09% on Storage Chasges acorued «ill 10% July 2018 (1 day
prior to the date of Mo§ Letter with reference to removal of Stress) and calenlated as per appmwc’i npfr{m\t
it including escalation, as audited by au ditor of DPT, along with interest thercon, till the date
sloresald payment.

The matter for effectiveness. of Rationalizing Tartff from 11% July 2018 (date of MoS Letter with

aference i removal of Strasst will be taken up with the TAMP and/or Ministry of Shipping it required.
 coneeded, we undertake to pay (1) Rovaley of 25.09% on Storage Charges acorned post 10™ Julv 2012
and calcuiated af the Ratlonalized Rates and atong with interest thereon, till the date of aforesaid paymens
QR (i) 25.09% of estimated apnual revenue requirement for storage as per Taritf Order G NoL ”3*» dud
92,1110 »m){ vz\w aiion and along wv;%& inerest thereon. 1ll dste of aforesaid pavma,nt whichever s
higher of (1} & (i) ]

Notwithsionding anything mentioned abeve, in case of any inconsistency of disputes arising based
on this underteking, the provisions of the Concession Agreement shall prevall for all matters of such

meonsisteney of éﬁ‘i‘-?’ﬁtﬁ

Far .md o ﬁe%m?f i‘§§ i&éam K&imih Bulk Terminal Pvi Lad

s Sepes < §i % . X n’b
Design ntﬂm’!? Port }iéﬁ%ﬁiﬁ}

Adnny Kaeoia Bulk Termimel P L Ter #3175 2658 28 ;

Adpal Moues Fawx +31 78 2555 §490
by pizmakngl Crale, Mawrangpure seFeBadsol cwmn

A?‘;mﬂﬁabaé 350 00 Wi BEen CO
[ ] .
»..zN GESDSOSIPDIZPTCOERICE P

Regis e”a Dfice: Adan House, M Rirhaknal DT ge Newsngpura Ahmatedad Ba 308, Guleret she



%

Recelve C{ ‘

————————

@erfﬂf‘ -
8|V\)h0’q" ™~

627
ANNEXURE-87 -

= : -

g resurgentindia

.@@

Debt Equibi Advisory Training i \‘}} )

Ref: RIL/KPT/2018-19/59 - Date: 26.09.2018

To,

Superintending Engineer D)
Kandla Port Trust,

Annex Administrative Building,:
Gandhidham ~ 370201.

Subject: Develdpiﬁg Dry Bufk Terminal off Tekra near Tuna outside Kandla Creek at
Kandla Port on BOT Basis —.Compliance of observations of Finance Dept of DPT - reg
Reference:

e Your letter vide EG/WK/4604/X1/Part IT dated 31.08.2018 "

e RIL letter vide RIL/KPT/2018-19/48 dated 01.09.2018 -1/’/
s Your letter vide EG/WK/4604/X1/Part 1] dated 17.09.2018

Sir, .

With respect to the subject matter and your letter vide EG/WK/4604/X1/Part 1 dated
31.08.2018, wherein you have informed that Finance Department of DPT has suggested to work
out the revenue recoverable on the proposed storage charges based on the actual evacuation of
cargo from the terminal and also the meets the ARR as considered by TAMP & if the proposed
rate does not meet the ARR, then the proposal may be revised accordin gly.

In this regard, we have requested DPT vide letter RIL/KPT/2018-19/48 dated 01.09.2018
to provide us the actual evacuation cargo in the prescribed proforma from the Concessionaire.
Subsequently vide letter EG/WK/4604/X[/Part Il dated 17.09.2018 you provided us the
requested dita. . * ‘ ‘ .

;

In the view request made, we have examined the matter and by using the data provided to
us, we have recalculated the revised storage charges to be submitted to TAMP; based on the
actual cargo evacuation pattern of AKBTPL. The details are annexéd (Annéxure — 1

This is for your information, record and further necessary action,

Regards,
For Recurgent India Limited

Rbe

Autﬁo‘rised Sigﬁafory
(Financial Manager)

s

6 o 5 [ Z‘ ’ i i - Haryana
Resurgent India Limited: 903-806, 0Sth Floor, Tower-C, Unitech Business Zone, Nlrvana‘Ccf’unFry_, Sleit.?.r 50, Gurgaon, Hary:
e AR A A AE A 1 et e £ A e afe A m e T caetn et m e} o A1

B R R e ka]

[



. DLBITT . ahllanay e300y
80T L 980 TLRRL %950 FoIae
28J) Jaye spiean fep jsLg
80T &1 o'l PSISTE %EE'T poted
82J) 1Yk fep Yiog o) ABD 38y
20'T 33 98D 298107 %S'T " pouRd
, s34 Jeye fep upg, of Aep isLo
BO'L 55 90 a5nzaa UER'F Pobiad
22J] Jaye ABp Y109 0] £Bp 151G
S0°1 86 9%°0 SZETLTE %608 pauag
23Jy Jeye Lep uyigg of dep 514
80T 80T 98’0 9T29b5T %GLET poliad
a2y Jaye fep yiok o1 420 18 1e
0 I \ 50T 612 950 Z98CE7E %I62Z poiisd
. 28y soye ABp Ligg o1 AEp ISz
- 430 762 5D £080805 %00°9E potiad
ﬂ 334 15Y8 ABp Uiz 0 4Bp Ly |
. 0 9t'0 ETZ 620 SHIELIYL %oY TG poLiad
.mﬂ - ) 354 o0 Rep al o) Aep sy
RLWST 01 LODZITHE ) odie) jeyo)
. RER 130 U6} see[Maieg
. & _ . M _ uane|essy 30E7 sy lad siep o} sy A D oy
Yy ey ]
_| 232 ‘wiseq sapung “Ajey adieg eun), ‘|leunuia] ying A1g UJ JINYL A pas)uSoaar Bluio) 1od se safiey) aSei0ps posIASY 0 :o:m__._u_uum
POfTE 2 %95'0 %950 %Z1T 94'58Y°RE'T Eoer'as YL 'EBY'EL ve9as'e polisd
Jaye spresmua fep |sig- 2] islje spIemuD fBp 5|8
Peled 521 %85°T %ErD %IT'T %08'0 ¥8'040'90°T SLBLE'OF BBUSLTZ 03'b80'sy ponsd
Jsye Ae2p ying o3 fep st | S21f Jale Aep 4iDg 0l Aep i5)
poisd s8] %582 ¢ %LR'D %9B'0 %L %51 05'684'9T°2 (AR SZ'Ell'h)L ZEPs0'6 PoiTed|
iaye Aep yi0. o) Aep sy ) 99)) Jaye Aep i o kepasyg
PO S5 %8y BLTT  [%S£T fwem0  |wrr T %EL'T £TE8rsL'E £b'8Z0'88 SZRLYEE'L 65'988'EG ponad
Jaye AEp UIng o) Aep js1g - 8R4} J21je ABp 110G ¢} Aep 151G
molied 553 4608 WST'T (%ITT  [wssT [weso  Jwrry %05 Y £TSL0'2ES LGEZOLE") 21'6Z8'16"L gr'oze'el') - FolEd)
1eye fep Ul0g o) Aep jsiy a8 Jale fep yipg o) Aep ISy
poLad 8a1] %64 ET %SSE HOEY  [%TeT  |use %9B0  {%2T1 %50°L D8'TZRBL'R or'999'as'z ¥9°/08'08'Z [T (R
J24e Aep uior o3 ABp isie ~ BaJ) Jays Aep yigp o) fep JsLE
PolEd o3y %E6'2Z %L5s | %60 WOEP  IMeTT  %SLT [woeo  [wera %bT 1T EE'STE'0B'ET 0LTra'sh'y 8z’ LEe'TE 8E'LSL'THY PoLs
Jaye Aep YIoE 0} Aep 15z - 821} Jaye fep IOE o) fep )51z
PoLSd 551) %00/9¢ %TSL ] %PTTT | %607L WOEY  1%7T (%S %980 [%rl %50°ST 90°69€ ‘4981 oL'GhL'IL'S 05'L6L'8.2°L 9 ZEr A0S paad
49ye fep 1i0g o) Aep yiL) . ) B} Iaye A=p IO o} Aep yiL L
Ab|Iad &S] %09°25 RI0E | %30ST | %bTIT | weos %oEr  [%ZEz %501 WOR'D  |%ITT %SE'RT 56'P958Y'ZZ or'Lte'zo's LElZa'EE'0L |82 coe’rlL pora)
Jeye AEp Lj0| B} Aep st 934) Joye fep yigl o) A as)
404 HEESE OCRRF LY [ 0L 19’8008 68'L8E'0S'cL [ 1a'vBgsREL poyed sasy
POD=T [S{atzla) [42]01={n] poms [ 2lalFi=Tay POlETT B
=53] ELTT] 88 [pousd apy| poved 29J) oy Gay polied
Joye fep ) saye fiep | Jsye fep Izye fep | sayaye | Jeye Kep | isye Aep | Jeye fep 2a)) leye
WOk o | L0ZO) | wipeQr | wioke) | Aepuing | Uingal | tod o yiog ol | spuemwo
palolg s Pedors | fepast | Aepuit| fepisiz| Aenjsic o Aepsiy! Aepists | kep s | Aepisys | Aep Istg | %0000 [BE'FOT'SSEL'T ¥6'LIZ'S0'TY 00'00T'95"v Y TSELT'LE DHIED Ying Mg jeng
patunssy irenog ] 01 JFuckag ofie) Jo afeiots ofesany I=301 SI-AI07 419107 ITET0Z siejnan.ed
s ao00L8sT T “SH RUY b waluaiinbay anusasy
£°891T 42pJ0 dINVL paacidde Jad se Juswalinbay anuanay 7]
. “SYYe| se YHYIL J0g Jopa diNv, .._wu. 30
=
_ B33 HO [RUMLIBY R A 2o} sadseyn afelons o JUaWipuawry 1oy jesododd diNyL~ T - JINXIULY Ilw
L) e b :




	image_001.pdf (p.1)
	image_002.pdf (p.2)
	image_001.pdf (p.1)
	image_002.pdf (p.2)
	image_003.pdf (p.3)
	image_004.pdf (p.4)
	image_005.pdf (p.5)
	image_006.pdf (p.6)
	image_007.pdf (p.7)
	image_008.pdf (p.8)
	image_009.pdf (p.9)
	image_010.pdf (p.10)
	image_011.pdf (p.11)
	image_012.pdf (p.12)
	image_013.pdf (p.13)
	image_014.pdf (p.14)
	image_015.pdf (p.15)
	image_016.pdf (p.16)
	image_017.pdf (p.17)
	image_018.pdf (p.18)
	image_019.pdf (p.19)
	image_020.pdf (p.20)
	image_021.pdf (p.21)
	image_022.pdf (p.22)
	image_023.pdf (p.23)
	image_024.pdf (p.24)
	image_025.pdf (p.25)
	image_026.pdf (p.26)
	image_027.pdf (p.27)
	image_028.pdf (p.28)
	image_001.pdf (p.29)
	image_002.pdf (p.30)
	image_003.pdf (p.31)
	image_004.pdf (p.32)
	image_005.pdf (p.33)
	image_006.pdf (p.34)
	image_007.pdf (p.35)
	image_008.pdf (p.36)
	image_009.pdf (p.37)
	image_010.pdf (p.38)
	image_011.pdf (p.39)
	image_012.pdf (p.40)
	image_013.pdf (p.41)
	image_014.pdf (p.42)
	image_015.pdf (p.43)
	image_016.pdf (p.44)
	image_017.pdf (p.45)
	image_018.pdf (p.46)
	image_001.pdf (p.47)
	image_002.pdf (p.48)
	image_003.pdf (p.49)
	image_004.pdf (p.50)
	image_005.pdf (p.51)
	image_006.pdf (p.52)
	image_007.pdf (p.53)
	image_008.pdf (p.54)
	image_009.pdf (p.55)
	image_010.pdf (p.56)
	image_011.pdf (p.57)
	image_012.pdf (p.58)
	image_013.pdf (p.59)
	image_014.pdf (p.60)
	image_001.pdf (p.61)
	image_002.pdf (p.62)
	image_003.pdf (p.63)
	image_004.pdf (p.64)
	image_005.pdf (p.65)
	image_006.pdf (p.66)
	image_007.pdf (p.67)
	image_008.pdf (p.68)
	image_009.pdf (p.69)
	image_010.pdf (p.70)
	image_011.pdf (p.71)
	image_012.pdf (p.72)
	image_013.pdf (p.73)
	image_014.pdf (p.74)
	image_015.pdf (p.75)
	image_016.pdf (p.76)
	image_001.pdf (p.77)
	image_002.pdf (p.78)
	image_003.pdf (p.79)

